~N
MOD System Fridge Slide Kit

00D
00D

@ooooooponnnD ﬁ

0000000DDDDDDD
00000DDDDDDDD

sliponn
00100

00100 (i
=)

|
\IIDDDDIIIDDDI’
G]
B
0]
B

—

2> POMETIC

CONTENTS

4 )

mount (2x)

(@) (@)
= o o o o ) ﬁﬂ ‘ ODH ODH O‘B @@ﬂ
‘Q’ @ M u ‘d H HJ b’ w endcap (4x) ‘ oD H ob H ° ‘ anchor plate (6x) 88 M6 washer (6x)
U H A 7 R [ew[een) 8 |
4 mm wrench (1x) iii M6 x 16 screw (6x) TT M6 x10 screw (4x) (o) ]2] M6 nut plate (6x)
Francais.......... P4 Dansk............... P4 Deutsch............ P5 Polski................ P6 Slovendina........ P7
Espafiol........... P4 Nederlands.......P5 ltaliano.............. P5 Portugués......... P7 Svenska............ P7
\Ceétina ............ P4 Suomi............... PS5 NorskK................ P6 Pycckuid............ P7 YKpaiHcbKa........ PB)

Instruction #1036301C-1/17



/ ASSEMBLE AND INSTALL \

0 INSERT THE NUT PLATES.

17" (43.2 cm)
Insert two M6 nut

plates into the front slot
and two into the rear
slot of the HomeBase.
Slide the nut plates
apart by approximately
17" (43.2 cm), following
the provided illustration.

-
(2
INSTALL THE MOUNTS.

Using the wrench, fasten
the mounts to your
HomeBase using four Mé
x 10 screws. Ensure that
the mounts are positioned
17 inches apart from
each other, and make any
necessary adjustments.
Finally, securely tighten
the screws to the specified
torque of 3.5 Nm (2.6 |b-ft).

/e INSERT THE ANCHOR PLATES.

Insert three Mé anchor
plates into the left and
right mounts, spacing them
approximately as shown.

\ | o 6x

Instruction #1036301C-2/17




a ATTACH THE FRIDGE SLIDE. |

Using the wrench,
attach the fridge slide
using six M6 x 16 mm
screws, following the
provided illustration.
Tighten completely to
3.5 Nm (2.6 Ib-ft).

\_

/e POSITION YOUR FRIDGE.

Position your fridge on
the sliding platform.

-
0
INSTALL THE END CAPS.

Install the four end caps by
firmly pressing each one onto
the ends of the mounts.

WARNING: Be sure to use the provided straps that came
k with your fridge slide to secure the fridge before use.

4x,

Instruction #1036301C-3/17



( FRANGAIS

4 )

ESPANOL

TABLE DES MATIERES

-

-

CONTENIDO

n Support (x 2)

n Rondelle plate M6 (x 6)

nwsmexm mm (x 4)

Capuchon d’extrémité Plaque d’ancrage (x 6)
2 I E

Bclé4mm (x1) uvis M6 x 45 mm (4x)

ﬂ Plaque d’écrou M6 (x 6)

B Placa de anclaje (6x)
u Tornillo M6 x 16 mm (6x)

n Montaje (2x) E Tapa de extremo (4x)
n Arandela M6 (6x) B llave de 4 mm (1x)

Tornillo M6 x 10 mm (4x) n Placa para tuerca M6
(6x)

ASSEMBLER ET INSTALLER

ENSAMBLADO E INSTALACION

0 INSERER LES PLAQUES D’ECROU.

Insérez deux plaques d’écrou M6 dans la fente avant et deux plaques dans la
fente arriere du HomeBase. Glisser les plaques d’écrou d’environ 43 cm (17
pouces), en suivant l'illustration fournie.

9 INSTALLER LES SUPPORTS.

A l'aide de la clé, fixer les supports & la HomeBase a I'aide de quatre vis M6
x 10. Veiller a ce que les supports soient positionnés a 43 cm (17 pouces)
I'un de l'autre et procéder aux ajustements nécessaires. Enfin, serrer
fermement les vis au couple spécifié de 3.5 Nm.

e INSERER LES PLAQUES D’ANCRAGE.

Insérer trois plaques d’ancrage M6 dans les supports gauche et droit, en les
espacant approximativement comme indiqué.

e FIXER LA GLISSIERE DU REFRIGERATEUR.

A raide de la clé, fixer la glissiére du réfrigérateur a 'aide de six vis M6 x 16
mm, en suivant l'illustration fournie. Enfin, serrer fermement les vis au couple
spécifié de 3.5 Nm.

e POSITIONNER LE REFRIGERATEUR.

Positionner le réfrigérateur sur la plateforme coulissante.

O INSTALLER LES CAPUCHONS D’EXTREMITE.

Installer les quatre capuchons d’extrémité en appuyant fermement sur
chacun d’entre eux a I'extrémité des supports.

AVERTISSEMENT : Veiller a utiliser les sangles fournies avec la glissiére de
\refrigérateur pour fixer le réfrigérateur avant de I'utiliser.

J
( GESTINA N
( OBSAH A

n drzak (2x) n koncovy kryt (4x)
n podlozka M6 (6x) B 4mm kli¢ (1x)

n Sroub M6 x 10 (4x) ﬂ maticova destitka M6
(6x)

n kotevni desticka (6x)
u Sroub M6 x 16 (6x)

o INSERTE LAS PLACAS PARA TUERCA.

Inserte dos placas para tuerca M6 en la ranura delantera y dos en la ranura
trasera de la HomeBase. Deslice las placas para tuerca de modo que haya
una separacion entre ellas de aproximadamente 43.1 cm (17 pulgadas),
segun la ilustracion proporcionada.

9 INSTALE LOS MONTAJES.

Utilice la llave para apretar los montajes a su HomeBase con cuatro tornillos
M6 x 10 mm. Asegurese de que los montajes estén colocados a una
distancia de 43.1 cm (17 pulgadas) entre si y ajuste segun sea necesario.
Por ultimo, apriete firmemente los tornillos al par de torsién de 3.5 Nm que se
especifica.

e INSERTE LAS PLACAS DE ANCLAJE.

Inserte tres placas de anclaje M6 en los montajes izquierdo y derecho, con
una separacion similar a la mostrada.

e ASEGURE EL RIEL DE REFRIGERADOR.

Utilice la la llave para colocar el riel de refrigerador con seis tornillos M6 x 16
mm, conforme a la ilustracién proporcionada. Por ultimo, apriete firmemente
los tornillos al par de torsion de 3.5 Nm que se especifica.

e ASEGURE EL RIEL DE REFRIGERADOR.

Coloque el refrigerador sobre la plataforma deslizante.

O INSTALE LAS TAPAS DE EXTREMO.

Instale las cuatro tapas de extremo presionando firmemente cada una de
ellas en los extremos de los montajes.

ADVERTENCIA: Asegurese de utilizar las correas incluidas con el riel de
\refrigerador para asegurar el refrigerador antes de comenzar a utilizarlo.

J
\

( DANSK

SESTAVENI A INSTALACE

0 VLOZTE MATICOVE DESTICKY.

VloZte dvé maticové desticky M6 do predniho vyfezu a dvé do zadniho
vyfezu jednotky HomeBase. Posurite maticové desticky od sebe pfiblizné na
17 palcd, jak je znazornéno na obrazku.

o NAINSTALUJTE DRZAKY.

Pomoci klice upevnéte drzaky k jednotce HomeBase ¢tyfmi Srouby M6 x 10.
Ujistéte se, Zze drzaky jsou umistény 17 palcli od sebe, a provedte jakékoli
potfebné upravy. Nakonec Srouby pevné utahnéte stanovenym utahovacim
momentem 3,5 Nm.

e VLOZTE KOTEVNIi DESTICKY.

Vlozte tfi kotevni desticky M6 do levého a pravého drzaku a rozmistéte je
pfiblizné podle obrazku.

INDHOLD

n endehazette (4x)
n M6-spaendskive (6x) B 4 mm-nggle (1x)
M6 x 10-skrue (4x) n M6 skinnemetrik (6x)

SAMLING OG MONTERING

n beslag (2x)

B forankringsplade (6x)
u M6 x 16-skrue (6x)

|

o INDSAT SKINNEMGTRIKKERNE.

Indsaet to M6 skinnemgtrikker i den forreste abning, og to i den bageste
abning pa HomeBase. Skub skinnemgtrikkerne cirka 17 tommer veek fra
hinanden i henhold til den medfglgende illustration.

o MONTER BESLAGENE.

Brug naglen, og fastger beslagene til HomeBase ved hjeelp af fire M6 x
10-skruer. Sarg for at placere beslagene 17 tommer fra hinanden, og foretag
eventuelle ngdvendige justeringer. Speend til sidst skruerne til det angivne
moment pa 3,5 Nm.

e INDSAT FORANKRINGSPLADERNE.

Indsaet tre M6 forankringsplader i venstre og hgjre beslag med en afstand
nogenlunde som vist.

.

\

Instruction #1036301C-4/17



( GESTINA )

( DANSK )

a PRIPEVNETE POSUV CHLADNICKY.

Pomoci kli¢e pfipevnéte posuv chladnicky Sesti Srouby M6 x 16 mm, jak je
znazornéno na obrazku. Zcela utahnéte momentem 3,5 Nm.

e UMISTETE CHLADNICKU.

Umistéte chladni¢ku na posuvnou ploSinu.

O NAINSTALUJTE KONCOVE KRYTY.

Nainstalujte Ctyfi koncové kryty tak, ze kazdy z nich pevné zatlacite na konce
drzaka.

UPOZORNENI: Pied pouzitim se ujistéte, Ze chladnicka je zaji$téna pomoci
\poskytnutych popruh, které byly dodany s posuvem chladnicky.

0 FASTGOR FRIDGESLIDE.

Fastger FridgeSlide ved hjeelp af ngglen med brug af seks M6 x 16 mm-
skruer i henhold til den medfglgende illustration. Spzend helt til 3,5 Nm.

e PLACER KGLESKABET.

Placer koleskabet pa den forskydelige platform.

0 MONTER ENDEHATTERNE.

Monter de fire endehaetter ved at trykke hver af dem fast ned pa enderne af
beslagene.

ADVARSEL: Sgrg for at bruge de stropper, som fulgte med din FridgeSlide,
\til at fastgare koleskabet inden brug.

J J
( NEDERLANDS N ( suoml )
( INHOUD ( SISALTO A

n steun (2x) n eindkap (4x) B ankerplaatje (6x)
n M6-sluitring (6x) B inbussleutel 4 mm (1x) u M6-schroeven x 16 (6x)
n M6-schroeven x 10 (4x) ﬂ M6-moerplaatje (6x)

MONTAGE EN INSTALLATIE

o PLAATS DE MOERPLAATJES.

Plaats twee M6-moerplaten in de voorste sleuf en twee in de achterste sleuf
van de HomeBase. Schuif de moerplaten ongeveer 43 cm (17”) uit elkaar,
volgens de meegeleverde afbeelding.

9 INSTALLEER DE STEUNEN.

Bevestig de steunen met de inbussleutel en vier M6-schroeven van 10 mm
op HomeBase. Zorg ervoor dat de steunen 43 cm (17”) uit elkaar zijn
geplaatst en pas eventueel de afstand aan. Draai ten slotte de schroeven
stevig vast tot 3,5 Nm.

e PLAATS DE ANKERPLAATJES.

Plaats drie M6-ankerplaatjes in de steunen links en rechts, met een
tussenafstand van ongeveer zoals weergegeven.

e BEVESTIG DE FRIDGE SLIDE.

Bevestig de Fridge Slide met behulp van de inbussleutel en zes M6-
schroeven van 16 mm, volgens de meegeleverde afbeelding. Draai volledig
vast tot 3,5 Nm.

e PLAATS UW KOELKAST.

Plaats uw koelkast op de schuifplank.

O INSTALLEER DE EINDKAPPEN.

Installeer de vier eindkappen door ze allemaal stevig op de uiteinden van de
steunen te drukken.

WAARSCHUWING: Zorg ervoor dat u de meegeleverde riempjes die bij de
\Fridge Slide zijn geleverd gebruikt om de koelkast véér gebruik vast te zetten)

4 )

DEUTSCH

n paatykappale (4x)

n kiinnike (2x)
4 mm:n kuusiokoloavain

n M6-aluslevy (6x)
(1x)

n M6 x 10 -ruuvi (4x) M6-levymutteri (6x)

9 ASENNA KIINNIKKEET.

B kiinnityslevy (6x)
u M6 x 16 -ruuvi (6x)

Kiinnita kiinnikkeet HomeBase-sailytysjarjestelmaan neljalla M6 x 10
-ruuvilla kuusiokoloavaimen avulla. Varmista, etta kiinnikkeet ovat 17 tuuman
etaisyydella toisistaan. Sadada niita tarvittaessa. Kirista ruuvit sitten 3,5 Nm:n
kiristysmomenttiin.

9 ASENNA KIINNITYSLEVYT.

Aseta kolme M6-kiinnityslevya vasemman- ja oikeanpuoleiseen
kiinnikkeeseen suunnilleen kuvan mukaisin valein.

a KIINNITA JAAKAAPIN LIUKUTASO.

Kiinnita jadkaapin liukutaso kuudella M6 x 16 mm:n ruuvilla mukana
toimitetun kuusiokoloavaimen avulla kuvan mukaisesti. Kirista 3,5 Nm:n
kiristysmomenttiin.

e ASETA JAAKAAPPI PAIKALLEEN.

Aseta jadkaappi paikalleen liukutasolle.

O ASENNA PAATYKAPPALEET.

Asenna nelja paatykappaletta painamalla ne kunnolla kiinnikkeiden paihin.
Q/AROITUS: Kiinnita jddkaappi mukana toimitettavilla hihnoilla ennen kéyttéé)

( ITALIANO )

( CONTENUTO A

n supporto (2x) n tappo di chiusura (4x) n piastra di ancoraggio (6x)
n Rondella M6 (6x) B Chiave da 4 mm (1x) u Vite M6 x 16 (6x)
Vite M6 x 10 (4x) n Piastra dei dadi M6 (6x)

ASSEMBLARE E INSTALLARE

( INHALT A
n Halterung (2x) n Endabdeckung (4x) n Ankerplatte (6x)

n M6-Unterlegscheibe (6x) 4 mm u Schraube M6 x 16 (6x)
Schraubenschliissel (1x)

Schraube M6 x 10 (4x) ﬂ M6-Mutternplatte (6x)

- J

o INSERIRE LE PIASTRE DEI DADI.

Inserire due piastre dei dadi M6 nella fessura anteriore e due in quella
posteriore della base iniziale. Far scorrere le piastre dei dadi a circa 17 pollici
di distanza, seguendo lillustrazione fornita.

Instruction #1036301C-5/17



n feste (2x) n endestykke (4x)

n M6-skive (6x) B 4 mm nokkel (1x)
M6 x 10 skrue (4x) ﬂ M6-mutterplate (6x)

n ankerplate (6x)
u M6 x 16 skrue (6x)

4 N\ 7 )
DEUTSCH ITALIANO
MONTAGE UND INSTALLATION 9 INSTALLARE | SUPPORTI.
SETZEN SIE DIE MUTTERPLATTEN EIN.
Utilizzando la chiave, fissare i supporti alla base iniziale utilizzando quattro
. . . . . viti M6 x 10. Assicurarsi che i supporti siano posizionati a 17 pollici di
Stecken Sie zwei M6-Mutternplatten in den vorderen Schlitz und zwei in distanza I'uno dall’altro ed effettuare le regolazioni necessarie. Infine, serrare
den hinteren Schlitz der HomeBase. Schieben Sie die Mutternplatten der saldamente le viti alla coppia specificata di 3,5 Nm.
Abbildung entsprechend um etwa 17 Zoll auseinander. ’
INSERIRE LE PIASTRE DI ANCORAGGIO.
9 MONTIEREN SIE DIE HALTERUNGEN. e
. L . . o Inserire tre piastre di ancoraggio M6 nei supporti destro e sinistro,
Montieren Sie die Halterungen mit dem Schraubenschliissel mit vier distanziandole approssimativamente come mostrato.
Schrauben M6 x 10 an lhrer HomeBase. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die
Halterungen in einem Abstand von 17 Zoll zueinander stehen, und nehmen FISSARE LA GUIDA DEL FRIGORIFERO.
Sie gegebenenfalls Anpassungen vor. Ziehen Sie abschlieend die
Schrauben mit dem angegebenen Drehmoment von 3,5 Nm fest. Utilizzando la chiave, fissare la guida del frigorifero con sei viti M6 x 16 mm,
e SETZEN SIE DIE ANKERPLATTEN EIN. seguendo lillustrazione fornita. Serrare completamente a 3,5 Nm.
POSIZIONARE IL FRIGORIFERO.
Setzen Sie drei M6-Ankerplatten in die linke und rechte Halterung ein, und
zwar in ungefahren Abstanden wie gezeigt. Posizionare il frigorifero sulla piattaforma scorrevole.
e BEFESTIGEN SIE DEN FRIDGESLIDE. O INSTALLARE | TAPPI DI CHIUSURA
Befestigen Sie den FridgeSlide mit dem Schraubenschlissel mit sechs . C o . . .
Schrauben M6 x 16 mm, wie in der Abbildung gezeigt. Ziehen Sie sie Ins”tallarte ! q_l:‘at(tjro_ tappi drlt_chlusura premendo saldamente ciascuno di essi
vollstandig mit 3,5 Nm an. it\‘,sEesTrZ:"Z: Z‘SUPF’O I i util | e d |
¥ : Assicurarsi di utilizzare le cinghie fornite in dotazione con la

BRINGEN SIE IHREN KUHLSCHRANK IN guida del frigorifero per fissare il frigorifero prima dell’'uso.

POSITION. N Y
Stellen Sie lhren Kiihlschrank auf die Schiebebilhne. ~ N\
O MONTIEREN SIE DIE ENDABDECKUNGEN. POLSKI

( ZAWARTOSC A
gﬂe?’nﬂg[ti?uige?%:’[']iLeE:.dabdeCkungen' indem Sie sie fest auf die Enden n Element montazowy (2x) n zaslepka koncowa (4x) B I'Dtyta kotwigca (6x)
WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie unbedingt die mitgelieferten Gurte, um den [ "ockiacka M6 (6x) [ 5 A Iy orvea e x 16 (69

\FridgeSIide vor der Benutzung zu sichern. ) Sruba M6 x 10 (4x) n Plytka z nakretkg M6 (6x)
e ) 3

NORSK MONTAZ | INSTALACJA
( INNHOLD N o INSTALACJA PLYTEK Z NAKRETKAMI.

MONTERING OG INSTALLASJON

o SETT INN MUTTERPLATENE.

Sett to M6-multterplater inn i frontsporet og to inn i det bakre sporet pa
HomeBase. Skyv mutterplatene ca. 43 cm fra hverandre ved & fglge den
medfglgende illustrasjonen.

9 INSTALLER FESTENE.

Bruk skrungkkelen og fest festene til HomeBase med fire M6 x 10 skruer.
Searg for at festene er plassert 43 cm fra hverandre, og gjer eventuelle
ngdvendige justeringer. Stram til slutt skruene godt til et spesifisert moment
pa 3,5 Nm.

e SETT INN ANKERPLATENE.

Sett tre M6-ankerplater inn i venstre og hayre fester med avstand mellom
dem omtrent som vist.

e FEST FRIDGESLIDE.

Bruk skrungkkelen til & feste FridgeSlide med seks M6 x 16 mm skruer. Falg
den medfelgende illustrasjonen. Stram fullstendig til 3,5 Nm.

e PLASSER KJGLESKAPET.

Plasser kjoleskapet pa skyveplattformen.

\

Wiozy¢ dwie ptytki z nakretkami M6 do przedniego gniazda i dwie do tylnego
gniazda pojemnika HomeBase. Rozsunaé ptytki z nakretkami na odlegto$¢
okoto 17 cali, zgodnie z podang ilustracjg.

9 MONTAZ ELEMENTOW MONTAZOWYCH.

Za pomocg klucza zamocowa¢ elementy montazowe do pojemnika
HomeBase, uzywajac do tego czterech srub M6 x 10. Upewnic sie, ze
elementy montazowe rozstawione sg w odlegtosci 17 cali od siebie

i wprowadzi¢ wszelkie niezbedne korekty. Na koniec pewnie dokrecic¢ sruby
okreslonym momentem wynoszacym 3,5 Nm.

e MONTAZ PLYT KOTWIACYCH.

Wiozy¢ 3 ptyty kotwigce M6 do lewego i prawego elementu montazowego,
rozmieszczajgc je mniej wiecej tak, jak pokazano.

Q MOCOWANIE PROWADNICY LODOWKI.

Uzywajac klucza zamocowac prowadnice lodéwki przy uzyciu szesciu $rub
M6 x 16 mm zgodnie z podang ilustracjg. Catkowicie dokreci¢ momentem
3,5 Nm.

e USTAWIENIE LODOWKI.

Ustawi¢ lodéwke na platformie przesuwne;.

O ZAMONTOWAC ZASLEPKI KONCOWE.

Zamontowac cztery zaslepki koncowe poprzez zdecydowane wcisniecie
kazdej z nich na koncach elementéw montazowych.

OSTRZEZENIE: Nalezy wykorzystaé dostarczone pasy, ktére znajdujg sie w
zestawie z lodéwkg w celu zabezpieczenia jej przed uzyciem.

- J

Instruction #1036301C-6/17



n anilha M6 (6x)
Parafuso M6 x 10 (4x)

B chave Allen de 4 mm (1x) u Parafuso M6 x 16 (6x)
ﬂ Placa de porca M6 (6x)

MONTAGEM E INSTALAGCAO

o INSERIR AS PLACAS DE PORCA.

Insira duas placas de porca M6 na ranhura frontal e duas na ranhura
traseira da HomeBase. Afaste as placas de porca uma da outra cerca de 17
polegadas (432 mm), seguindo a ilustragéo fornecida.

e INSTALAR OS SUPORTES.

Utilizando a chave Allen, fixe os suportes a sua HomeBase utilizando quatro
parafusos M6 x 10. Certifique-se de que os suportes estédo posicionados

a 17 polegadas (432 mm) de distancia um do outro e efetue quaisquer
ajustes necessarios. Finalmente, aperte bem os parafusos com o binario
especificado de 3,5 Nm.

e INSERIR AS PLACAS DE ANCORAGEM.

Insira trés placas de ancoragem M6 nos suportes esquerdo e direito,
espagando-as aproximadamente como mostrado.

e FIXAR A CORREDIGA DO FRIGORIFICO.

Utilizando a chave Allen, fixe a corrediga do frigorifico com seis parafusos M6
x 16 mm, seguindo a ilustracado fornecida. Aperte completamente até 3,5 Nm.

e POSICIONAR O FRIGORIFICO.

Coloque o frigorifico sobre a plataforma deslizante.

O INSTALAR AS TAMPAS DAS EXTREMIDADES.

Instale as quatro tampas das extremidades, pressionando firmemente cada
uma delas nas extremidades dos suportes.

ADVERTENCIA: Certifique-se de que utiliza as correias fornecidas com a
\corrediga do frigorifico para fixar o frigorifico antes de o utilizar. )

4 )

SLOVENCINA

4 N\ /7 ~ N\
NORSK PYCCKUM
O INSTALLER ENDESTYKKENE. ( COMEPAHME \
n Hanpasnsiowue (2 wr.) n '(r‘?pu,e;aaﬂ 3arnyLka ?gkep;iaﬂ nnactuHa
a1 o 2 wT. wr.
ng::lrir de fire endestykkene ved & trykke hvert enkelt fast pa endene av n waii6a M6 (6 wr) B (T%)puo)abm - u BT M6 x 16 (6 wr)
. wr.
ADVARSEL: Serg for & bruke stroppene som fulgte med FridgeSlide, for & [ 7 R 8 | riacTHHHaras faika M6
\S|kre kjgleskapet far bruk. Y,
p _ ~ CEOPKA U YCTAHOBKA
PORTUGUES o BCTABBTE MIACTUHYATHIE FANKM.
( CONTEUDO h
n suporte (2x) tampa de extremidade ﬂ placa de ancoragem (6x) BcTaBbTe ABe nnacTtMH4YaTble raviku M6 B nepegHioto npopesb, 1 ABe rfill?lKM
(4x) B 3aJHI010 Npopesb cnuctembl HomeBase. CaguHbTe NnacTuHYaTble raviku B

CTOPOHY NMpuMepHo Ha 43,2 cM (17 AoAMOB), Kak NokasaHo Ha npunaraemomn
unncTpauum.

9 YCTAHOBUTE HAMNPABNAIOLWMUE.

Bocnonb3oBaBLUMCh raeqHbIM KIOYOM, NPUKPENUTE HanpasnswoLwmne

k HomeBase ¢ nomoLbio YeTbipex BUHTOB M6 x 10. Y6eautech, 4to
HanpaBsnsioLue pacrnonoxeHbl Ha pacctosiHum 43,2 cm (17 gonmoB) ogHa
OT APYrou, 1 OTperynupymnTe ux cOOTBETCTBEHHO. B 3aBepLueHne HagexHo
3aTSHWUTE BMHTLI C 3aA4aHHbIM ycunvem 3,5 Hwm.

e BCTABbTE AHKEPHbIE NMACTUHDI.

BcTaBbte TPW aHKepPHbIX N1aCTUHbI M6 B NeBylo U NpaByro HanpaenAawoLwyto,
Ha pacCToAHUU NPUMEPHO TakKOM, KaK NoKasaHO Ha PUCYHKe.

3AKPENMUTE CKOJIb3ALWLYIO NMINAT®OPMY
XOnoaunbHUKA.

C ncnonb3oBaHNEM KIto4a 3aKpenuTe CKOMb3siLwyo nnatopmy
XONoAnnbHUKA C NOMOLLbIO LecTh BUHTOB M6 X 16, Kak nokasaHo Ha
unncTpaumn. 3aTtaHnTe NonHoCTbio ¢ yeunmem 3,5 Hwm.

e YCTAHOBUTE XONOOUNBbHUK.

YCTaHOBWTE XONOAMUIIbHUK Ha CKOSb3siLLyt0 NnaTdopmy.

O YCTAHOBUWUTE TOPLIEBbIE 3AIMYLKW.

YcTaHoBWTE YeTbipe TopLEeBbIe 3arnyLUKu, C CUMOV BAABUB KaXayto B TOPLbI
HanpasnsioLLUX.

BHUMAHME! O6513aTenbHO UCNOnNb3ynTe npunaraemMble K CKOnb3siwemn
nnatcopme pemHu s 3aKkpenneHns xonoaunbHuKa nepeq

\VlCnOﬂbSOBaHVIeM. )
4 )
SVENSKA
( INNEHALL h

n montering (2x)

n M6 bricka (6x)
M6 x 10 skruv (4x)

n andkapa (4x) n fastskiva (6x)
B 4 mm skruvnyckel (1x) u M6 x 16 skruv (6x)
ﬂ M6 mutterskiva (6x)

( OBSAH A

n montazna podlozka (2x) n koncova zaslepka (4x) n kotviaca doska (6x)

n podlozka M6 (6x) B imbusovy kIa¢ 4 mm (1x) u skrutka M6 x 16 (6x)

n skrutka M6 x 10 (4x) ﬂ doska s maticou M6 (6x)

MONTERA OCH INSTALLERA

MONTAZ A INSTALACIA

o VLOZTE DOSKY S MATICOU.

Vlozte dve dosky s maticou M6 do predného otvoru a dve do zadného
otvoru systému HomeBase. Posunite dosky s maticou od seba priblizne na
vzdialenost' 17 palcov podfa priloZzeného obrazku.

- J

o SATT IN MUTTERSKIVORNA.

Satt in tvad M6 mutterskivor i den framre 6ppningen och tva stycken i den
bakre 6ppningen pa hemmabasen. Skjut isar mutterskivorna med cirka
17 tum enligt den medféljande illustrationen.

9 INSTALLERA MONTERINGARNA.

Anvand skruvmejseln for att fasta monteringarna i hemmabasen med hjalp av
de fyra M6 x 10 skruvarna. Kontrollera att monteringarna &r placerade 17 tum
fran varandra och justera pa ett Iampligt satt. Las till sist fast skruvarna hart
med det angivna vridmomentet pa 3,5 Nm.

e SATT IN FASTSKIVORNA.

Satt in de tre M6 fastskivorna i de vanstra och hdgra monteringarna med
lampliga avstand ungeféar enligt bilden.

\ J

Instruction #1036301C-7/17




( SLOVENGINA

( SVENSKA )

e NAMONTUJTE MONTAZNE PODLOZKY.

Pomocou imbusového kltuc¢a pripevnite montazne podlozky k systému
HomeBase Styrmi skrutkami M6 x 10. Uistite sa, Ze montazne podlozky su
umiestnené vo vzdialenosti 17 palcov od seba, a vykonajte vSetky potrebné
upravy. Nakoniec skrutky pevne dotiahnite predpisanym kratiacim momentom
3,5 Nm.

e VLOZTE KOTVIACE DOSKY.

Do lavej a pravej montaznej podlozky vioZte tri kotviace dosky M6, pricom ich
rozmiestnite priblizne podla obrazka.

e PRIPEVNITE VYSUVNU PLOCHU CHLADNICKY.

Pomocou imbusoveho kluca pripevnite vysuvnu plochu chladnicky Siestimi
skrutkami M6 x 16 mm podla priloZeného obrazka. Uplne dotiahnite na 3,5
Nm.

e UMIESTNITE CHLADNICKU.

Umiestnite chladni¢ku na posuvnu plosinu.

O NAMONTUJTE KONCOVE ZASLEPKY.

Namontujte Styri koncové zaslepky tak, ze kazdu z nich pevne pritlacite na
konce montaznych podloziek.

VAROVANIE: Pred pouzitim chladni¢ky sa uistite, Ze na jej upevnenie
pouzivate dodané popruhy, ktoré boli dodané spolu s vysuvnou plochou

\chladnicky. )
4 )

YKPAIHCBKA

( 3mICT A
n HanpsMHi (2 wr.) n Topuesa 3arnyLka (4 a aHkepHa NnacTuHa (6 wr.)
wT.)

n wainba M6 (6 wr.) TOpLEBUI KMtoY 4 MM u rBUHT M6 x 16 (6 wT.)
(1wr)
n rBUHT M6 x 10 (4 wT.)

nnactuHyacTa raika M6
(6 wt)

3BMPAHHSA | BCTAHOBJIEHHA

o BCTABTE NNACTUHYACTI FAUKW.

BcrasTe ABi nnactuHYacTi rarikun M6 B nepegHin npopis, i ABi raku B 3agHin
npopis cuctemm HomeBase. 3cyHbTe nnacTuHYacTi rarkv B6iK NpubnusHo Ha
43,2 cm (17 gonmiB), Sk NokasaHo Ha AofaHil intocTpauii.

e YCTAHOBITb HAMPAMHI.

3a JonoMOoroto raikoBOro Krkoda npukpiniTe HanpsMHi 4o HomeBase
yotupma remHTamm M6 x 10. MNepecsig4iTbes, WO HAaNPsMHI po3TalloBaHi Ha
BiacTaHi 43,2 cm (17 aonmiB) ogHa Bifg O4HOI, i BiaperynonTe ix BignosigHUm
YnHoM. HapeLuTi, HagiHO 3aTArHITb IBUHTK i3 3a3HaYeHUM 3ycunnam 3,5 Hm.

e BCTABTE AHKEPHI NNACTUHN.

BcrasTe Tpu aHkepHi nnactuHn M6 B niBy 1 npaBy HanpsiMHi Ha BiAcTaHi
nNpuBnM3HO Takii, Sk NoKasaHo Ha intcTpalii.

3AKPIMITb KOB3HY MIIAT®OPMY
XONnoAUNbHUKA.

3a JONOMOroto raikoBOro Kikoda 3akpiniTb KOB3HY NnatdopMy XONoAaurbHUKa
wictbma reuHTamm M6 x 16, sik nokasaHo Ha intoctpadii. 3aTarHiTe NOBHICTIO
i3 sycunnam 3,5 Hwv.

e YCTAHOBITb XOnoaunbHUK.

YCTaHOoBITb XONOANUIBbHMK Ha KOBHY nnatdgopmy.

o YCTAHOBITb TOPLEBI 3ArNYLIKN.

YCTaHOBITb YOTMPW TOPLEBI 3arnyLUKK, i3 3yCUNNSM BAABUBLLMN KOXHY B TOPLI
HanpsAMHUX.

YBATA! O60B’13K0BO BUKOPUCTOBYWTE AOAAHI A0 KOB3HOI NnaTtgopmm

a SATT FAST FRIDGE SLIDE.

Anvand skruvnyckeln for att fasta fridge slide med hjélp av sex M6 x 16 mm
skruvar enligt den medféljande illustrationen. Dra at fullstandigt till 3,5 Nm.

e SATT KYLEN PA PLATS.

Placera kylen pa glidplattformen.

O INSTALLERA ANDKAPORNA.

Installera de fyra andkaporna genom att trycka var och en hart mot
monteringarnas andar.

VARNING: Anvand de medféljande remmarna som féljde med fridge slide for

\peMeHi ANs KpinneHHs XONoAmIbHIKa nepes BUKOPUCTaHHAM. y
Instruction #1036301C-8/17

att 1asa fast kylen innan den anvands. )

\\§




4 IMPORTANT WARNINGS I

4 AVERTISSEMENTS IMPORTANTS )

Rack Installation

Inadequately secured loads and incorrectly mounted roof racks and
accessory racks can come loose during travel and cause serious
accidents! Therefore, installation, handling and use must be carried
out in accordance with product and vehicle instructions.

In addition to these instructions, review the mounting instructions
for the roof rack and the operating instructions of the vehicle.

These instructions should be kept together with the vehicle's
operating instructions and carried in the vehicle when in use and en
route.

For your own safety, you should only use roof racks that are
authorized for use with your vehicle.

For roof racks that do not specify the distance between the front
and rear crossbars, the distance shall be at least 700 mm or as large
as possible. Please note that changes (e.g. additional drill holes) to
the accessory rack’s attachment system are not permissible.

Check attachment hardware and load for tight fit and function:

. Before the start of any journey.

. After driving a short distance following rack or load install.

. At regular intervals on longer journeys.

. More frequently on rough terrain.

. After interruption of a journey during which the vehicle was left
unsupervised (check for damage due to outside intervention).

Rack Loading
Do not exceed the maximum load specified for the roof rack,

accessory rack or the maximum load recommended by the vehicle
manufacturer.

Max Roof Load = weight of roof rack + weight of accessory racks +
weight of load.

Load shall be uniformly distributed with the lowest possible center
of gravity.

Load should not substantially extend beyond the loading surface of
the roof rack.

Vehicle Driving and Regulations

The speed driven must be suited to the load transported and
to official speed limits. In the absence of any speed limits, we
recommend a maximum speed of 80 mph (130 km/h).

When transporting any load, the speed of the vehicle must take into
account all conditions such as the state of the road, the surface of
the road, traffic conditions, wind, etc. Vehicle handling, cornering,
braking and sensitivity to side winds will change with the addition of
roof top loads.

If this product is off-road certified, it is designed and intended to
be used on forest service roads, access roads or other non-technical
terrains at moderate speeds. It is not to be used while rock-
crawling, jumping, bogging, or other technical off-road terrains.
When using off-road certified products with non-off-road certified
products, always follow the warnings and restrictions stated in the
non-off-road certified product instructions.

Maintenance

The accessory rack should be carefully cleaned and maintained,
particularly during the winter months. Use only a solution of
water and standard car wash liquid without any alcohol, bleach or
ammonium additives.

For reasons of fuel economy and the safety of other road users, the
accessory rack and roof rack should be removed when not in use.

Periodically inspect accessory rack for damage. Replace lost,
damaged or worn parts. Use only original spare parts obtained from
a stocking specialist, dealer or manufacturer.

Any changes made to the roof racks and accessory racks as well
as the use of spare parts or accessories other than those supplied
by the manufacturer will lead to the lapsing of the manufacturer’s
warranty and liability for any material damage or accidents. You
should observe these instructions to the letter and only use the
original parts supplied.

In order to replace any lost or defective keys, note the lock and key
numbers below and register them at www.yakima.com.

- J

Instruction #1036301C-9/17

Pose du porte-bagage

Une charge mal arrimée, un porte-bagage de toit, ou encore un de ses
accessoires, qui seraient mal installés pourraient se libérer en cours
de trajet et provoquer un grave accident ! C'est pourquoi la pose, la
manutention et I'utilisation de ce produit doivent étre conformes aux
instructions visant le produit et le véhicule.

En plus d'observer les présentes instructions, vérifier les instructions visant
la pose du porte-bagage et les instructions visant le véhicule.

Les présentes instructions devraient étre jointes au manuel d'utilisation du
véhicule et conservées a bord lors du déplacement.

Par sécurité, on ne devrait utiliser que des porte-bagages qui sont
approuvés pour le véhicule.

Dans le cas des porte-bagages dont la distance entre les barres
transversales avant et arriére n'est pas spécifiée, cette distance doit
étre la plus grande possible, mais d'au moins 700 mm. Priére de noter
qu'il est interdit d'apporter des modifications au systéme de montage de
I'accessoire (en per¢ant des trous supplémentaires, par exemple).

Vérifier la solidité des dispositifs de fixation et I'arrimage de la charge :
. avant de prendre la route ;

. peu de temps aprés le départ si l'on a posé le porte-bagage ou si on
I'a chargé ;

. a intervalles réguliers sur les longs trajets ;

. plus fréquemment sur routes cahoteuses ;

. apreés tout arrét durant lequel le véhicule a été laissé sans surveillance

(confirmer I'absence de dommages provoqués par des tiers).

Chargement du porte-bagage

Ne pas dépasser la charge maximale spécifiée pour le porte-bagage,
I'accessoire de transport ou la charge maximale recommandée par le
constructeur du véhicule.

Charge maximale sur le toit = poids du porte-bagage + poids de
I'accessoire de transport + poids de la charge.

La charge doit étre répartie de maniére uniforme et son centre de gravité
doit étre le plus bas possible.

La charge ne doit pas dépasser significativement de la surface de charge
du porte-bagage.

Conduite du véhicule et réglementation

La vitesse a laquelle on roule doit tenir compte de la charge transportée
et des limitations de vitesse. En I'absence de limitation de vitesse, nous
recommandons de ne pas dépasser 130 km/h.

Quand on transporte n'importe quelle charge, la vitesse a laquelle on
roule doit aussi tenir compte des conditions ambiantes comme I'état de

la route, la surface de la route, les conditions de la circulation, le vent,

etc. Le comportement du véhicule, sa tenue en virage, son freinage et sa
sensibilité aux vents latéraux seront modifiés par I'addition de charges sur
le toit.

Si ce produit est approuvé pour la conduite hors-route, il est destiné a
servir sur des chemins forestiers, des routes d'accés et d'autres terrains
peu accidentés a vitesse modérée. On ne doit pas |'utiliser si le véhicule
sert & franchir de gros rochers, a sauter, a rouler dans la boue profonde
ou a circuler sur des terrains trés accidentés. Quand on se sert de produits
approuvés pour la conduite hors-route en conjonction avec d'autres qui ne
le sont pas, il faut toujours respecter les avertissements et les limitations
stipulés dans les instructions des produits qui ne sont pas approuvés pour
la conduite hors-route.

Entretien

L'accessoire de transport doit étre nettoyé et entretenu avec soin,
particulierement durant I'hiver. Pour le nettoyage, n'employer que du savon
liqguide normal pour automobile et de I'eau, sans ajouter d'alcool, d'eau de
Javel ou d'ammonium.

Pour économiser du carburant et par sécurité pour les autres usagers de la
route, il est recommandé d'enlever I'accessoire de transport et le porte-
bagage quand ils ne servent pas.

Inspecter l'accessoire de transport régulierement. Remplacer les piéces
perdues, endommagées ou usées. N'employer que des piéces d'origine, que
I'on peut se procurer auprés d'un détaillant ou du fabricant.

Toute modification apportée au porte-bagage ou & l'accessoire de
transport, ainsi que I'emploi de piéces ou d'accessoires autres que ceux
fournis par le fabricant, annulerait la garantie et la responsabilité du
fabricant en cas de dommages matériels ou d'accident. L'utilisateur doit
donc respecter les présentes instructions a la lettre et n'employer que les
piéces d'origine fournies.

Afin de pouvoir remplacer des clés perdues ou défectueuses, prendre note
du numéro de la serrure et des clés ci-dessous et les enregistrer & www.
yakima.com.

- J




\

/ ADVERTENCIAS IMPORTANTES

-

DULEZITA UPOZORNENI

Instalacién del portaequipaje

iSi las cargas no estdn aseguradas de manera adecuada y si los
portaequipajes para techo y los accesorios de transporte estdn montados
incorrectamente, se pueden aflojar durante un viaje y causar accidentes serios!
Por lo tanto, la instalacién, manipulacién y uso se deben realizar respetando
las instrucciones del producto y del vehiculo.

Ademds de estas instrucciones, lea las instrucciones de montaje del
portaequipaje para techo y las instrucciones de operacién del vehiculo.

Estas instrucciones se deben guardar junto con las instrucciones de operacién
del vehiculo y llevar dentro del coche cuando este producto estd instalado.

Para su propia seguridad, usted debe instalar solamente portaequipajes para
techo aprobados para su vehiculo.

Para los portaequipajes de techo que no especifican la distancia entre las
barras transversales delantera y trasera, la separacién debe ser de por lo
menos 700 mm, o lo mds grande que sea posible. Por favor tenga en cuenta
que no estd permitido realizar ningin cambio en el sistema de fijacién de los
portaequipajes (p. ej.: agujeros adicionales).

Verifique los accesorios de fijaciéon y la carga para asegurarse de que estén
bien ajustados y en buenas condiciones:
« Antes de salir de vigje.
« Una vez recorrida una corta distancia después de instalar el
portaequipaje o la carga.
« Alintervalos regulares durante los viajes mds largos.
« Con mads frecuencia en terrenos irregulares.
« Después de cada parada durante un viaje, en la que el vehiculo quedé
sin vigilancia (comprobacién de dafios debido a la posible accién de
terceros).

Carga del portaequipaje

No exceda la carga mdaxima que corresponde al portaequipaje para techo, los
accesorios de transporte o la carga mdaxima recomendada por el fabricante
del vehiculo.

Carga mdéxima del techo = peso del portaequipaje para techo + peso de los
accesorios de transporte + peso de la carga.

La carga debe estar uniformemente distribuida con el centro de gravedad lo
mds bajo posible.

La carga no debe sobrepasar sustancialmente la superficie de carga del
portaequipaje para techo.

Manejo del vehiculo y reglamentaciones

Se debe conducir a una velocidad que tenga en cuenta la carga transportada y
que respete los limites de velocidad reglamentarios. En caso de que el limite de
velocidad no esté indicado, recomendamos no superar los 130 km/h.

Cuando se transportan cargas sobre el techo, se debe circular a una velocidad
que tenga en cuenta todas las condiciones circundantes, como el estado de

la ruta, la superficie del camino, las condiciones del trafico, el viento, etc. El
manejo del vehiculo, asi como el frenado, agarre en las curvas y la influencia

de los vientos de costado, cambian cuando se adicionan cargas sobre el techo.
Cuando se transporta todo tipo de carga, se debe circular a una velocidad que
tenga en cuenta todas las condiciones circundantes, como el estado de la ruta,
la superficie del camino, las condiciones del trafico, el viento, etc. El manejo del
vehiculo, asi como el frenado, agarre en las curvas y la influencia de los vientos
de costado, cambian cuando se adicionan cargas sobre el techo.

Si este producto estd certificado para usar fuera de la carretera, significa que
estd disefiado y adaptado para emplearse en caminos de servicio forestales,
rutas de acceso u otros terrenos poco accidentados a velocidad moderada.
No se debe utilizar si el vehiculo se emplea para trepar entre rocas, saltar,
circular en pantanos o en otros terrenos muy accidentados. Cuando se
utilizan productos certificados para usar fuera de la carretera conjuntamente
con otros que no lo son, respete siempre las advertencias y restricciones
establecidas en las instrucciones de los productos que no estdn certificados
para usar fuera de la carretera.

Mantenimiento

Los accesorios de transporte se deben limpiar con cuidado y mantenerlos de
manera adecuada, especialmente durante los meses de invierno. Para esto,
utilice solamente una solucién de agua y liquido lavacoches estdndar, sin
ningun afadido de alcohol, blanqueador o amoniaco.

Por razones de economia de combustible y de seguridad para otros usuarios
de la carreteraq, el portaequipaje para techo y los accesorios de transporte se
deben desinstalar cuando no se utilizan.

Verifique periédicamente los accesorios de transporte por si estdn dafados.
Reemplace las piezas perdidas, rotas o gastadas. Utilice solamente repuestos
de fdbrica provenientes de un especialista, distribuidor o fabricante.

La modificacién de los portaequipajes para techo y de los accesorios

de transporte, asi como el uso de otras piezas de repuesto o accesorios
diferentes de los provistos por el fabricante, hardn caducar la garantia y la
responsabilidad del fabricante por dafios materiales o accidentes. Usted debe
respetar al pie de la letra estas instrucciones de uso y utilizar solamente las
piezas de origen provistas.

Para reemplazar una llave perdida o defectuosa, anote mds abajo los nUmeros
e la cerradura y de la llave y registrelos en www.yakima.com.

Instruction #1036301C-10/17

Instalace nosice

Nedostate¢né zajiStény naklad a nespravné namontované stfeSni nosice a nosice
prisluSenstvi se mohou béhem jizdy uvolnit a zplsobit vazné nehody! Instalace,
manipulace a pouzivani musi byt proto provadény v souladu s navodem k
produktu a vozidlu.

Kromé tohoto navodu si prostudujte montazni navod ke stfe$nimu nosic¢i a navod
k obsluze vozidla.

Tento navod byste méli uchovavat pohromadé s navodem k obsluze vozidla a oba
by mély byt ve vozidle pfi jeho pouzivani a na cestach.

Pro vasi vlastni bezpe€nost byste méli pouzivat pouze stfe$ni nosice, které jsou
schvaleny pro pouziti na vaSem vozidle.

V pfipadé stfesnich nosi¢l, u nichZ neni stanovena vzdalenost mezi pfedni a
zadni pfickou, musi byt tato vzdalenost alespori 700 mm nebo co nejvétsi. Méjte
prosim na paméti, Ze zmény (napf. dodate¢né vyvrtani otvort) na upeviiovacim
systému nosice prisluSenstvi nejsou pfipustné.

Zkontrolujte upeviiovaci prvky, zda plni svou funkci, a naklad, zda je pevné
usazen:

. Pred zacatkem jakékoli cesty.

. Po ujeti kratké vzdalenosti po instalaci nosic¢e nebo nakladu.

. V pravidelnych intervalech na delSich cestach.

+  Castgji v nerovném terénu.

. Po preruseni jizdy, pfi kterém bylo vozidlo ponechano bez dozoru
(zkontrolujte, zda nedoslo k poskozeni v disledku vnéjsiho zasahu).

Nakladani nosice

Neprekracujte maximalni zatizeni stanovené pro stfesni nosic, nosi¢ pfislusenstvi
nebo maximalni zatiZzeni doporuené vyrobcem vozidla.

Maximalni zatiZzeni stfechy = hmotnost stfeSniho nosi¢e + hmotnost nosict
prislusenstvi + hmotnost nakladu.

Naklad musi byt rozloZzen rovhomérné tak, aby jeho t&zisté bylo co nejnize.

Naklad by nemél vyrazné presahovat loZznou plochu stfe$niho nosice.

Rizeni vozidla a predpisy

Rychlost jizdy musi byt pfizptisobena prepravovanému nakladu a oficialnim
omezenim rychlosti. Pokud neexistuji zadna omezeni rychlosti, doporu¢ujeme
maximalni rychlost 130 km/h (80 mph).

P¥i pfepravé jakéhokoli nakladu musi rychlost vozidla zohledhovat veskeré
podminky, jako je stav vozovky, povrch vozovky, dopravni podminky, vitr atd.
Ovladatelnost vozidla, zata€eni, brzdéni a citlivost na bocni vitr se s pfidanim
nakladu na stfechu zméni.

Pokud je tento produkt certifikovan pro jizdu v terénu, je navrzen a uréen

pro pouziti na lesnich obsluznych cestach, pfijezdovych cestach nebo jinych
netechnickych terénech pfi mirné rychlosti. Nesmi se pouzivat k jizdé po skalach,
skakani, jizdé v blaté nebo na jinych technickych terénech mimo vozovku. Pfi
pouzivani produktd certifikovanych pro jizdu v terénu s produkty, které pro jizdu v
terénu certifikovany nejsou, vzdy dodrzujte varovani a omezeni uvedena v navodu
k produktu, ktery pro jizdu v terénu neni certifikovan.

Udrzba

Nosi¢ pfislusenstvi byste méli peclivé Gistit a udrzovat, zejména v zimnich
meésicich. Pouzivejte pouze roztok vody a standardni kapaliny na myti aut bez
alkoholu, bélidel nebo amonnych pfisad.

KdyzZ nosic pfislusenstvi a stfe$ni nosi¢ nepouzivate, méli byste je z divodu
uspory paliva a bezpe¢nosti ostatnich uc¢astnikd silniéniho provozu sundat.

Nosi¢ prisluSenstvi pravidelné kontrolujte, zda neni poSkozeny. Ztracené,
poskozené nebo opotfebované dily vymeénite. Pouzivejte pouze originalni nahradni
dily ziskané od specializovaného skladu, prodejce nebo vyrobce.

Jakékoli zmény na stfesnich nosicich a nosicich pfisluSenstvi, jakoz i pouziti jinych
nahradnich dilt nebo pfislusenstvi nez téch, které dodava vyrobce, povedou ze
strany vyrobce k zaniku zaruky a odpovédnosti za jakékoli materialni Skody ¢&i
nehody. Pfesné dodrZujte tyto pokyny a pouzivejte pouze dodané originalni dily.

Chcete-li nahradit pfipadné ztracené nebo vadné klie, poznameneijte si nize
uvedena ¢isla zamku a kli€u a zaregistrujte je na www.yakima.com.

\_ )




/ VIGTIGE ADVARSLER

/ BELANGRIJKE WAARSCHUWINGEN \

Montering af bagagebaerer

Utilstreekkeligt fastgjort last og forkert monterede tagbagagebeerere og
tilbehgrsholdere kan ga lgs under karslen og forarsage alvorlige ulykker!
Derfor skal montering, handtering og brug udferes i overensstemmelse
med instruktionerne til produktet og keretgjet.

Foruden disse instruktioner skal du laese monteringsvejledningen til
tagbagagebeereren og kgretgjets instruktionsbog.

Disse instruktioner skal opbevares sammen med kgretgjets
instruktionsbog og befinde sig i kgretgjet, nar det er i brug og pa vejen.
Af hensyn til din egen sikkerhed bgr du kun bruge tagbagagebeerere,
som er autoriseret til brug med dit karetg;j.

For tagbagagebaerere, som ikke angiver afstanden mellem de forreste
og bageste tveerbjeelker, skal afstanden vaere mindst 700 mm eller

sa stor som muligt. Bemaerk, at eendringer (f.eks. ekstra borehuller) i
tilbehgrsholderens fastggrelsessystem ikke er tilladt.

Tjek fastgerelseshardwaren og lasten for korrekt montering og funktion:

«  For start pd alle kereture.

«  Efter at have kert en kort straekning efter montering af
bagagebeerer eller last.

. Med jeevne mellemrum pd leengere ture.

. Hyppigere i ujesevnt terraen.

. Efter afbrydelse af en karetur, hvor keretgjet var uden opsyn
(tjek for skader pd grund af udefrakommende indgreb).

Laesning af bagagebeereren
Overstig ikke den maksimale last specificeret for tagbagagebaereren

og tilbehgrsholderen eller den maksimale last anbefalet af
karetgjsproducenten.

Maks. last pa taget = vaegt af tagbagagebaerer + vaegt af tilbehgrsholder
+ veegt af last.

Lasten skal fordeles jeevnt med det lavest mulige tyngdepunkt.

Lasten ma ikke vaesentligt rage ud over tagbagagebaererens lastflade.

Kgrsel og keretgjsforskrifter
Kgrehastigheden skal passe til den transporterede vaegt og de officielle

fartgraenser. Hvis der ikke er nogen fartgraense, anbefales en maksimal
hastighed pa 130 km/t (80 mph).

Ved al transport af last skal k@rehastigheden tage hgjde for alle
forhold, f.eks. vejens tilstand, vejoverfladen, trafikforholdene og vind.
Kgreegenskaber, svingning, bremsning og falsomhed over for sidevind
eendrer sig, nar der er last pa biltaget.

Hvis dette produkt er offroad-certificeret, er det designet og beregnet til
brug pa skovvaesensveje, adgangsveje eller andet ikke-teknisk terreen
ved moderate hastigheder. Det ma ikke anvendes ved kersel over
klippegrund, med spring, i mudder eller andet teknisk offroad-terraen.
Nar man anvender offroad-certificerede produkter med ikke-offroad-
certificerede produkter, skal man altid overholde de advarsler og
begraensninger, som er angivet i instruktionerne til det ikke-offroad-
certificerede produkt.

Vedligeholdelse
Tilbehgrsholderen skal renggres og vedligeholdes omhyggeligt,

isaer i vintermanederne. Brug kun en oplgsning af vand og
standardbilvaskemiddel uden alkohol, blegemiddel eller
ammoniumtilsaetningsstoffer.

Af hensyn til braendstofgkonomi og andre trafikanters sikkerhed skal
tilbeharsholderen og bagagebaereren afmonteres, nar de ikke er i brug.
Efterse jeevnligt tilbehersholderen for skader. Udskift mistede,
beskadigede eller slidte dele. Brug kun originale reservedele kabt hos en
lagerspecialist, forhandler eller producent.

Enhver aendring af bagagebeerere og tilbehgrsholdere samt brugen af
reservedele eller tilbehar, som ikke er leveret af producenten, vil fgre

til ugyldiggerelse af producentens garanti og erstatningsansvar for alle
materielle skader eller uheld. Disse instruktioner skal overholdes til punkt
og prikke, og kun de originale leverede dele ma anvendes.

For at erstatte eventuelle bortkomne eller defekte nggler bedes du notere
de nedenstdende numre for lase og nggler og registrere dem pa www.

yakima.com.
- /

Instruction #1036301C-11/17

Installatie van de dakdrager

Onvoldoende vastgezette ladingen en verkeerd gemonteerde dakdragers en
accessoirerekken kunnen tijdens het rijden losraken en ernstige ongelukken
veroorzaken! Daarom moeten montage, behandeling en gebruik worden
uitgevoerd in overeenstemming met de instructies van het product en het
voertuig.

Lees naast deze instructies ook de montage-instructies voor de dakdrager en
de gebruiksaanwijzing van het voertuig.

Deze instructies moeten samen met de bedieningsinstructies van het voertuig
worden bewaard en tijdens het gebruik en onderweg in het voertuig worden
meegenomen.

Voor uw eigen veiligheid mag u alleen dakdragers gebruiken die voor gebruik
met uw voertuig zijn goedgekeurd.

Voor dakdragers waarvoor de afstand tussen de dwarsstangen voor en achter
niet wordt gespecificeerd, moet de afstand minstens 700 mm of zo groot
mogelijk zijn. Aanpassingen aan het bevestigingssysteem van het accessoirerek
(bijv. extra boorgaten) zijn niet toegestaan.

Controleer of de bevestigingsmiddelen en de lading stevig vastzitten en goed
werken:

. Voor het begin van elke reis.

. Na een korte afstand rijden na het monteren van een rek of
aanbrengen van lading.

. Met regelmatige tussenpozen op langere reizen.

. Vaker bij rijden over ruw terrein.

. Na onderbreking van een reis waarbij het voertuig onbewaakt is
achtergelaten (controle op schade door manipulatie van buitenaf).

Beladen van de dakdrager
Overschrijd de maximale belasting die voor de dakdrager of het accessoirerek

is gespecificeerd, of de maximale belasting die door de autofabrikant wordt
aanbevolen, niet.

Max. dakbelasting = gewicht van de dakdrager + gewicht van het accessoirerek
+ gewicht van de lading.

De belasting moet gelijkmatig worden verdeeld met een zo laag mogelijk
zwaartepunt.

De lading mag niet ver buiten het laadopperviak van de dakdrager uitsteken.

Autorijden en voorschriften
Pas de snelheid aan de vervoerde lading en aan de offici€le snelheidslimieten

aan. Als er geen snelheidslimieten zijn, adviseren we een maximumsnelheid
van 130 km/u (80 mph).

Bij het vervoeren van elke lading moet bij de snelheid van het voertuig rekening
gehouden worden met alle omstandigheden, zoals de toestand van de weg,
het type wegdek, de verkeersomstandigheden, wind, enz. De besturing van
het voertuig, het rijgedrag in de bochten, het remmen en de gevoeligheid voor
zijwind veranderen met lading op het dak van een voertuig.

Als dit product voor off-roadgebruik gecertificeerd is, is het ontworpen en
bedoeld voor gebruik op boswegen, toegangswegen of andere niet-technische
terreinen, waar met gematigde snelheden wordt gereden. Het is niet bedoeld
voor gebruik bij extreme activiteiten als rock crawling, jumping, bogging

of op andere technische off-road terreinen. Volg, als voor off-roadgebruik
gecertificeerde producten samen met niet voor off-roadgebruik gecertificeerde
producten worden gebruikt, altijld de waarschuwingen en beperkingen op die
vermeld staan in de instructies van het niet voor off-roadgebruik gecertificeerde
product.

Onderhoud

Het accessoirerek moet zorgvuldig worden gereinigd en onderhouden, vooral
tijdens de wintermaanden. Gebruik alleen een oplossing van water en een
standaard autowasmiddel zonder alcohol-, bleek- of ammoniumhoudende
additieven.

Om redenen van brandstofbesparing en de veiligheid van andere
weggebruikers moeten het accessoirerek en de dakdrager worden verwijderd
als ze niet worden gebruikt.

Inspecteer het accessoirerek regelmatig op beschadigingen. Vervang
verloren, beschadigde of versleten onderdelen. Gebruik alleen originele
reserveonderdelen die verkrijgbaar zijn bij een specialist, dealer of de fabrikant.
Het aanpassen van de dakdragers en accessoirerekken en het gebruik van
reserveonderdelen of accessoires die niet door de fabrikant zijn geleverd,
hebben tot gevolg dat de garantie van de fabrikant vervalt en deze ook

niet aansprakelijk kan worden gesteld voor eventuele materiéle schade of
ongevallen. Volg deze instructies nauwkeurig op en gebruik alleen de originele
onderdelen.

Noteer de slot- en sleutelnummers hieronder en registreer ze op www.yakima.

com om verloren of defecte sleutels te kunnen vervangen.

\_




/ TARKEITA VAROITUKSIA

/

WICHTIGE WARNHINWEISE

Telineiden asennus

Puutteellisesti kiinnitetyt kuormat ja virheellisesti asennetut katto- ja taakkatelineet
voivat irrota matkan aikana ja aiheuttaa vakavia onnettomuuksia! Asennuksessa,
kasittelyssa ja kaytdssa tulee noudattaa tuotteen ja ajoneuvon ohjeita.

Tutustu ndiden ohjeiden liséksi kattotelineen asennusohjeisiin ja ajoneuvon
kayttdohjeisiin.
Nama ohjeet tulee sailyttaad yhdessa ajoneuvon kayttdohjeiden kanssa

ajoneuvossa sen kayton ja ajon aikana.

Kayta turvallisuussyista ainoastaan sellaisia kattotelineita, jotka on hyvaksytty
kaytettdvaksi ajoneuvosi kanssa.

Jos kattotelineiden etu- ja takapoikkipalkkien vélista etéisyytta ei ole maaritetty,
etaisyyden on oltava vahintaan 700 mm tai mahdollisimman suuri. Huomaa,
ettd taakkatelineen kiinnitysjarjestelmaéan ei saa tehdé muutoksia (kuten uusia
porausreikia).

Tarkista kiinnikkeiden ja kuorman kiinnitys

. ennen ajon alkamista

. ajettuasi lyhyen matkan telineen tai kuorman asennuksen jélkeen
. saanndllisin vélein pidemmilla matkoilla

. useammin haastavissa maastoissa

. kun matka on keskeytynyt, minkd aikana ajoneuvo on jatetty
valvomatta (tarkista, ettei kukaan ulkopuolinen ole vahingoittanut
ajoneuvoa).

Telineen kuormaus

Al3 ylité kattotelineelle tai taakkatelineelle maariteltyd enimmaiskuormitusta tai
ajoneuvon valmistajan suosittelemaa enimmaiskuormitusta.

Katon enimmaiskuormitus = kattotelineen paino + taakkatelineen paino + kuorman
paino.

Kuorman on jakauduttava tasaisesti ja painopisteen on oltava mahdollisimman
alhaalla.

Kuorma ei saa ulottua huomattavasti kattotelineen kuormausalueen ulkopuolelle.

Ajoneuvon ajaminen ja maaraykset
Ajonopeuden tulee soveltua kuljetettavalle kuormalle seka vastata

virallisia nopeusrajoituksia. Jos nopeusrajoitusta ei ole maaritetty, suositus
enimmaisnopeudeksi on 130 km/h (80 mph).

Kuormaa kuljetettaessa ajonopeudessa on otettava huomioon kaikki olosuhteet,
kuten tien kunto, tien pinta, liikenneolosuhteet, tuuli jne. Kuorma vaikuttaa
ajoneuvon kasiteltavyyteen, kaarreajoon, jarrutukseen ja herkkyyteen sivutuulelle.

Jos tdma tuote on hyvaksytty maastoajoon, se on suunniteltu ja tarkoitettu
kaytettdvaksi metsdautoteilla, hiekkateilla tai muissa epateknisissa maastoissa
kohtuullisella nopeudella. Sita ei tule kayttaa kalliokiipeilyn, hyppelyn ja muta-ajon
yhteydessa tai muissa teknisissd maastoissa. Kun kaytat maastoajoon hyvaksyttyja
tuotteita muiden kuin maastoajoon hyvaksyttyjen tuotteiden kanssa, noudata aina
muiden kuin maastoajoon hyvéaksyttyjen tuotteiden ohjeissa mainittuja varoituksia
ja rajoituksia.

Kunnossapito

Taakkateline on puhdistettava ja huollettava huolellisesti erityisesti talvikuukausina.
Kayta ainoastaan vetta ja tavallista autonpesunestetta, jossa ei ole alkoholia,
valkaisuaineita tai ammoniumlisaaineita.

Taakka- ja kattoteline on irrotettava, kun niita ei kayteta, polttoaineen saastadmiseksi
ja muiden tienkayttajien turvallisuuden varmistamiseksi.

Tarkista saanndllisesti, onko taakkatelineessa vaurioita. Vaihda kadonneet,
vaurioituneet tai kuluneet osat. Kayté ainoastaan alan asiantuntijoilta,
jalleenmyyijalta tai valmistajalta hankittuja alkuperaisia varaosia.

Katto- ja taakkatelineisiin tehdyt muutokset sekd muiden kuin valmistajalta
hankittujen varaosien tai lisdvarusteiden kayttd mitatdivat valmistajan takuun ja
vastuun mahdollisista aineellisista vahingoista tai onnettomuuksista. Noudata naita
ohjeita tarkasti, ja kayta vain mukana toimitettuja alkuperaisia osia.

Jos haluat hankkia uudet avaimet kadonneiden tai vialliset avaimien tilalle,
rekisterdi jaljempana ilmoitetut lukkojen ja avainten numerot osoitteessa www.
yakima.com.

\_

Instruction #1036301C-12/17

)

Tragereinbau

Unzureichend gesicherte Ladung und falsch montierte Dachtrager und Zubehdrtrager
kénnen sich wahrend der Fahrt [6sen und schwere Unfélle verursachen! Daher missen
Einbau, Handhabung und Verwendung in Ubereinstimmung mit den Produkt- und
Fahrzeuganweisungen durchgefiihrt werden.

Lesen Sie neben dieser Anleitung die Montageanleitung des Dachtragers und die
Betriebsanleitung des Fahrzeugs.

Diese Anleitung sollte zusammen mit der Betriebsanleitung des Fahrzeugs aufbewahrt
und bei der Benutzung und wahrend der Fahrt im Fahrzeug mitgefiihrt werden.

Zu lhrer eigenen Sicherheit verwenden Sie nur Dachtréger, die fiir die Verwendung mit
Ihrem Fahrzeug zugelassen sind.

Bei Dachtragern, deren Abstand zwischen den vorderen und hinteren Quertragern
nicht angegeben ist, muss der Abstand mindestens 700 mm oder méglichst

grofR sein. Beachten Sie, dass Veranderungen (z. B. zusétzliche Bohrungen) am
Befestigungssystem des Zubehdrtragers nicht zulassig sind.

Priifen Sie die Befestigungsteile und die Last auf festen Sitz und Funktion:

. Vor dem Beginn einer Fahrt.

. Nach einer kurzen Strecke nach der Installation des Regals oder der Ladung.
. Auf ldngeren Stecken in regelmdBigen Abstdnden.

. In unwegsamem Geldnde &fter.

. N.och einer Fahrtunterbrechung, bei der das Fahrzeug unbeaufsichtigt war
(Uberpriifung auf Schaden durch Fremdeinwirkung).

Beladung des Tragers
Uberschreiten Sie nicht die fiir den Dachtrager oder den Zubehdrtréger angegebene oder

die vom Fahrzeughersteller empfohlene Hochstlast.
Maximale Dachlast = Gewicht des Dachtragers + Gewicht der Zubehdrtrager + Gewicht
der Ladung.

Die Last muss gleichmaBig verteilt sein und einen méglichst niedrigen Schwerpunkt
aufweisen.

Die Last sollte nicht weit Uiber die Ladeflache des Dachtragers hinausragen.

Fahrzeugfiihrung und Vorschriften
Die gefahrene Geschwindigkeit muss der beférderten Last und den

offiziellen Geschwindigkeitsbegrenzungen angepasst sein. Wenn keine
Geschwindigkeitsbegrenzungen vorliegen, empfehlen wir eine Héchstgeschwindigkeit
von 130 km/h (80 mph).

Beim Transport von Lasten aller Arten muss die Geschwindigkeit des Fahrzeugs alle
Bedingungen wie StraBenzustand, StraRenoberflache, Verkehrsbedingungen, Wind
usw. bertlicksichtigen. Das Fahrverhalten, die Kurvenlage, das Bremsverhalten und die
Seitenwindempfindlichkeit des Fahrzeugs @ndern sich, wenn zusétzliche Lasten auf dem
Dach transportiert werden.

Wenn das Produkt zum Einsatz im Gelande zugelassen ist, ist es fiir die Verwendung
auf Forststralen, Zufahrtsstraen oder anderen nichttechnischen Gelanden bei maRiger
Geschwindigkeit konzipiert und vorgesehen. Es darf nicht auf Felsen, zum Springen,
Moorfahren oder in anderen technischen Geléndesituationen verwendet werden. Wenn
Sie fiir den Einsatz im Geléande zertifizierte Produkte zusammen mit nicht fiir den
Einsatz im Gelande zertifizierten Produkten verwenden, halten Sie jederzeit die in den
Anweisungen fiir das nicht fir den Einsatz im Gelénde zertifizierte Produkt angegebenen
Warnhinweise und Einschrankungen ein.

Wartung
Der Zubehdrtréger sollte insbesondere in den Wintermonaten sorgféltig gereinigt

und gepflegt werden. Verwenden Sie ausschlieBlich eine Lésung aus Wasser und
handelsiiblicher Autowaschfllssigkeit ohne Alkohol, Bleichmittel oder Ammoniumzusétze.

Aus Griinden des Kraftstoffverbrauchs und der Sicherheit anderer Verkehrsteilnehmer
sollten der Zubehortrager und der Dachtrdger abgenommen werden, wenn sie nicht
benutzt werden.

Priifen Sie den Zubehdrtrager regelmaRig auf Schaden. Ersetzen Sie verlorene,
beschadigte oder abgenutzte Teile. Verwenden Sie nur Original-Ersatzteile von einem
Fachhandler, Handler oder vom Hersteller.

Alle Veranderungen an den Dach- und Zubehdrtrégern sowie die Verwendung von
anderen als den vom Hersteller gelieferten Ersatzteilen oder Zubehérteilen fiihren

zum Erléschen der Herstellergarantie und der Haftung fiir Sachschaden oder Unfélle.
Beachten Sie diese Hinweise genau und verwenden Sie nur die gelieferten Originalteile.

Um verlorene oder defekte Schliissel zu ersetzen, notieren Sie sich die nachstehenden
Schloss- und Schlliisselnummern und registrieren Sie sie unter www.yakima.com.

- J




\

/ AVVERTENZE IMPORTANTI

4 A

VIKTIGE ADVARSLER

Installazione del rack

Carichi non adeguatamente fissati e portapacchi e porta-accessori montati in
modo non corretto possono staccarsi durante il viaggio e causare gravi incidenti!
Pertanto, I'installazione, la manipolazione e I'uso devono essere eseguiti in
conformita alle istruzioni del prodotto e del veicolo.

Oltre a queste istruzioni, consultare le istruzioni di montaggio del portapacchi e le
istruzioni per I'uso del veicolo.

Queste istruzioni devono essere conservate insieme alle istruzioni per 'uso del
veicolo e portate con sé durante I'uso e il viaggio.

Per la propria sicurezza, utilizzare solo portapacchi autorizzati per 'uso con il
proprio veicolo.

Per i portapacchi che non specificano la distanza fra le traverse anteriori e
posteriori, la distanza deve essere di almeno 700 mm o la pit ampia possibile. Non
sono ammesse modifiche (ad es. fori aggiuntivi) al sistema di fissaggio del porta-
accessori.

Controllare che 'hardware di fissaggio e il carico siano ben fissati e funzionanti:

. Prima dell’inizio di qualsiasi viaggio.

. Dopo aver percorso un breve tratto dopo l'installazione del rack o del carico.

. A intervalli regolari nei viaggi piu lunghi.

. Piu spesso su terreni accidentati.

. Dopo linterruzione di un viaggio durante il quale il veicolo & stato lasciato
senza sorveglianza (verifica di eventuali danni dovuti a interventi esterni).

Caricamento del rack

Non superare il carico massimo specificato per il portapacchi, il porta-accessori o il
carico massimo raccomandato dal costruttore del veicolo.

Carico massimo sul tetto = peso del portapacchi + peso dei porta-accessori + peso
del carico.

Il carico deve essere distribuito uniformemente con il baricentro piu basso
possibile.

Il carico non deve superare in modo sostanziale la superficie di carico del
portapacchi.

Guida e regolamenti dei veicoli

La velocita di marcia deve essere adeguata al carico trasportato e ai limiti di
velocita ufficiali. In assenza di limiti di velocita, si consiglia una velocita massima di
80 mph (130 km/h).

Quando si trasporta un carico, la velocita del veicolo deve tenere conto di tutte le
condizioni, come lo stato della strada, il manto stradale, le condizioni del traffico,
il vento, ecc. La maneggevolezza del veicolo, le curve, la frenata e la sensibilita ai
venti laterali cambieranno con I'aggiunta di carichi sul tetto.

Se questo prodotto € certificato come fuoristrada, € progettato e destinato all'uso
su strade forestali, strade di accesso o altri terreni non tecnici a velocita moderate.
Non deve essere utilizzato durante le arrampicate su roccia, i salti, il bogging o
altri terreni tecnici fuoristrada. Quando si utilizzano prodotti certificati fuoristrada
con prodotti non certificati fuoristrada, seguire sempre le avvertenze e le restrizioni
indicate nelle istruzioni del prodotto non certificato fuoristrada.

Manutenzione

Il porta-accessori deve essere pulito e mantenuto con cura, specialmente nei mesi
invernali. Utilizzare solo una soluzione di acqua e liquido di lavaggio standard per
auto, senza alcool, candeggina o additivi di ammonio.

Per motivi di risparmio di carburante e di sicurezza degli altri utenti della strada,
il portapacchi e il porta-accessori devono essere rimossi quando non vengono
utilizzati.

Ispezionare periodicamente il porta-accessori per verificare che non vi siano
danni. Sostituire le parti perse, danneggiate o usurate. Utilizzare esclusivamente
ricambi originali reperiti presso uno specialista di stoccaggio, un rivenditore o un
produttore.

Qualsiasi modifica apportata ai portapacchi e ai porta-accessori, nonché I'utilizzo di
ricambi o accessori diversi da quelli forniti dal produttore, comportera la decadenza
della garanzia del produttore e la responsabilita di eventuali danni materiali o
incidenti. E necessario attenersi scrupolosamente a queste istruzioni e utilizzare
solo le parti originali fornite.

Per sostituire le chiavi smarrite o difettose, annotare i numeri di serratura e di

C\hiave qui sotto e registrarli sul sito www.yakima.com.

)

Instruction #1036301C-13/17

Stativinstallasjon
Utilstrekkelig sikret last og feilmonterte takstativer og tilbehgrsstativer kan

lasne under kjering og forarsake en alvorlig ulykke! Derfor ma installasjon,
handtering og bruk utferes i henhold til produkt- og kjgretayanvisningene.

I tillegg til disse instruksjonene ma du se gjennom monteringsanvisningen for
takstativet og bruksanvisningen for kjgretoyet.

Disse instruksjonene skal oppbevares sammen med kjoretayets
bruksanvisning og veere i kjgretgyet nar det er i bruk og under transport.

For din egen sikkerhet ma du kun bruke takstativ som er godkjent for bruk
med kjgretoyet ditt.

For takstativer som ikke spesifiserer avstand mellom fremre og bakre
tverrstang, skal avstanden vaere minst 700 mm eller sa stor som mulig. Veer
oppmerksom pa at endringer (som ekstra borehull) pa tilbehgrsstativets
festesystem ikke er tillatt.

Sjekk at festeutstyr og last sitter godt og fungerer som tiltenkt:

. For starten av alle turer.

. Etter & ha kjart en kort avstand etter installasjon av stativ eller last.

. Med jevne mellomrom pa lengre reiser.

. Oftere i ulendt terreng.

. Etter avbrudd i en reise der kjgretgyet ble forlatt uten tilsyn (sjekk for
skader pa grunn av inngrep utenfra).

Stativlasting
Ikke overskrid den maksimale lasten som er spesifisert for takstativet,

tilbehgrsstativet eller den maksimale lasten anbefalt av kjgretayprodusenten.
Maks. taklast = vekten av takstativet + vekten av tilbehgrsstativer + vekten av
lasten.

Last skal veere jevnt fordelt med lavest mulig tyngdepunkt.

Lasten skal ikke strekke seg vesentlig utover takstativets lasteflate.

Kjgring og forskrifter
Kjgrehastigheten ma veere tilpasset lasten som transporteres, og offisielle

fartsgrenser. Ved fraveer av fartsgrenser anbefaler vi en maksimal hastighet
pa 130 km/t.

Ved transport av last ma kjeretgyets hastighet ta hensyn til alle forhold, som
veiens tilstand, veibanen, trafikkforhold, vind osv. Kjgretgyets handtering,
svinging, bremsing og felsomhet for sidevind endres ved bruk med taklast.

Hvis dette produktet er terrengsertifisert, er det designet og beregnet for bruk
pa skogsveier, adkomstveier eller andre ikke-tekniske terreng i moderate
hastigheter. Det skal ikke brukes til rock-crawling, hopping, gjgrmekjaring eller
andre tekniske terreng. Nar du bruker terrengsertifiserte produkter med ikke-
terrengsertifiserte produkter, mé du alltid felge advarslene og restriksjonene
som er angitt i instruksjonene for ikke-terrengsertifiserte produkter.

Vedlikehold

Tilbehgrsstativet skal rengjeres og vedlikeholdes ngye, spesielt i
vintermanedene. Bruk kun en lgsning av vann og standard bilvaskemiddel
uten alkohol, blekemiddel eller ammoniumtilsetninger.

Av hensyn til drivstoffakonomi og andre trafikanters sikkerhet skal
tilbehgrsstativet og takstativet fiernes nar det ikke er i bruk.

Inspiser tilbehgrsstativet for skader med jevne mellomrom. Erstatt tapte,
skadde eller slitte deler. Bruk kun originale reservedeler fra en lagerspesialist,
forhandler eller produsent.

Endringer som gjgres pa takstativene og tilbehgrsstativene, samt bruk av
andre reservedeler eller tilbehgr enn det som er levert av produsenten, vil
fore til bortfall av produsentens garanti og ansvar for materielle skader eller
ulykker. Falg disse instruksjonene ngye, og bruk kun de originale delene som
medfelger.

For & kunne erstatte tapte eller defekte ngkler ber vi dere notere las- og
ngkkelnumrene nedenfor og registrere dem pa www.yakima.com.

- J




/

WAZNE OSTRZEZENIA

/ ADVERTENCIAS IMPORTANTES \

Montaz stelaza

Niewtasciwie zabezpieczone tadunki i nieprawidlowo zamontowane bagazniki dachowe
czy akcesoria bagaznikéw moga poluzowacé sie podczas podrézy i spowodowac
powazne wypadki! Dlatego tez montaz, obstuga i eksploatacja muszg by¢ wykonane
zgodnie z instrukcjami produktu i pojazdu.

Oprécz wymienionych instrukcji nalezy zapoznac sig z instrukcjami montazu bagaznika
dachowego oraz instrukcjg obstugi pojazdu.

Instrukcje te nalezy przechowywac wraz z instrukcjag obstugi pojazdu i przewozone w
pojezdzie podczas podrézy.

Dla wtasnego bezpieczenstwa nalezy uzywac bagaznikéw dachowych dopuszczonych
do uzywania z danym pojazdem.

W przypadku bagaznikéw dachowych, dla ktérych nie okreslono odlegtosci pomiedzy
przednig a tylng poprzeczka, odlegto$é ta powinna wynosi¢ co najmniej 700 mm lub
powinna by¢ tak duza, jak to mozliwe. Nalezy pamieta¢, ze zmiany (np. dodatkowe
otworu) systemu montazu akcesoriéw bagaznika nie sg dopuszczalne.

Nalezy sprawdzi¢ osprzet montazowy i tadunek pod katem precyzyjnego dopasowania i
funkcjonalnosci:

. Przed rozpoczeciem dowolnej podrozy.

. Po przejechaniu niewielkiej odlegtosci po zamontowaniu bagaznika lub tadunku.

. W regularnych odstepach czasu w przypadku diuzszych podrézy.

. Czesciej podczas jazdy w nieréwnym terenie.

. Po przerwie w podrézy, w trakcie ktérej pojazd zostat pozostawiony bez
nadzoru (nalezy sprawdzié¢ pod katem uszkodzen spowodowanych dziataniami
zewnetrznymi).

Zatadunek bagaznika

Nie wolno przekracza¢ maksymalnego obcigzenia okreslonego dla bagaznika
dachowego, bagaznika na akcesoria, ani maksymalnego obcigzenia zalecane przez
producenta pojazdu.

Maks. obcigzenia dachu = masa bagaznika dachowego + masa bagaznikéw na
akcesoria + masa tadunku

tadunek powinien by¢ réwno roztozony z zachowaniem mozliwie najnizszego $rodka
ciezkosci.

tadunek nie powinien znaczgco wystawac¢ poza powierzchnie zatadunkowa bagaznika
dachowego.

Jada pojazdem i przepisy

Predkos$¢ jazdy powinna by¢ dostosowana do przewozonego tadunku i oficjalnych
ograniczen predkosci. W przypadku braku jakichkolwiek ograniczen, zalecamy
ograniczenie maksymalnej predkosci do 80 mph (130 km/h).

Podczas transportowania jakiegokolwiek tadunku w predkosci pojazdu nalezy uwzglednic¢
wszelkie warunki, takie jak stan drogi, nawierzchnig, ruch uliczny, wiatr itp. Prowadzenie
pojazdu, zakrety, hamowanie i podatno$¢ na boczny wiatr zmienig sie po umieszczeniu
tadunku na bagazniku.

Jesli ten produkt posiada certyfikat do jazdy w terenie, zostat zaprojektowany i
przeznaczony jest do uzytku na drogach lesnych, drogach dojazdowych lub innych niz
techniczny teren przy umiarkowanych predkosciach. Nie jest przeznaczony do jazdy po
skatach, skokéw, jazdy po bagnach, czy innych technicznych odcinkéw jazdy terenowe;j.
Podczas korzystania z produktéw certyfikowanych do jazdy w ternie z produktami
nieposiadajacymi certyfikatu do jazdy terenowej nalezy zawsze przestrzegac ostrzezen i
ograniczen okreslonych w instrukcjach produktéw bez certyfikatu do jazdy terenowe;j.

Konserwacja.

Bagaznik na akcesoria nalezy doktadnie czysci¢ i konserwowac, zwtaszcza w trakcie
miesiecy zimowych. Uzywa¢ tylko roztworu wody i standardowego ptynu do mycia
samochodu bez dodatku alkoholu, wybielaczy czy dodatkéw amonu.

Z uwagi na oszczedno$¢ paliwa i bezpieczenstwo innych uzytkownikéw drog bagazniki
na akcesoria i dachowy powinny by¢ demontowane, gdy nie sg uzywane.

Okresowo sprawdza¢ bagaznik na akcesoria pod katem uszkodzen. Wymienic¢
zgubione, uszkodzone lub zuzyte czesci. Uzywac tylko oryginalnych czes$ci zamiennych
pozyskiwanych w specjalistycznych sklepach, u dealeréw czy u producenta.

Wszelkie zmiany wprowadzone w bagaznikach dachowych i na akcesoria, jak
réwniez wykorzystywanie czesci zamiennych lub akcesoriéw innych niz dostarczone
przez producenta spowoduje wygasnigcie gwarancji producenta i poniesienie
odpowiedzialnosci za wszelkie szkody materialne i wypadki. Nalezy przestrzegac
niniejszych instrukcji w kazdym szczegole i uzywac tylko oryginalnych dostarczonych
czesci.

W celu wymiany jakichkolwiek zgubionych lub wadliwych kluczy, nalezy zapisa¢ ponizsze
numery zamkow oraz kluczy i zarejestrowac je na stronie www.yakima.com.

\_

Instruction #1036301C-14/17

)

Instalacéo de barras

Cargas mal acondicionadas, barras de tejadilho e barras de acessérios incorretamente
montadas podem soltar-se durante a viagem e causar acidentes graves! Por
conseguinte, a instalagdo, 0 manuseamento e a utilizagdo devem ser efetuados de
acordo com as instrugdes do produto e do veiculo.

Para além destas instrugdes, é necessario consultar as instru¢des de montagem das
barras de tejadilho e o manual de instru¢des do veiculo.

Estas instrugdes devem ser guardadas juntamente com o manual de instru¢des do
veiculo e transportadas no veiculo quando este estiver a ser utilizado e em viagem.

Para sua propria segurancga, s6 deve utilizar as barras de tejadilho autorizadas para o
seu veiculo.

Para as barras de tejadilho que néo especifiquem a distancia entre as barras
transversais dianteiras e traseiras, a distancia deve ser de, pelo menos, 700 mm ou téo
grande quanto possivel. Nao sao permitidas alteragdes (por exemplo, furos adicionais)
no sistema de fixacdo da barra de acessorios.

Verifique se as ferragens de fixagéo e a carga estdo bem ajustadas e o seu
funcionamento:

. Antes de iniciar uma viagem.

. Depois de percorrer uma curta distancia apos a instalagéo das barras ou da carga.
. Regularmente em viagens mais longas.

. Com maior frequéncia em terrenos acidentados.

. Ap6s a interrupgéo de uma viagem durante a qual o veiculo foi deixado sem

vigilancia (verifique se existem danos devidos a intervencao externa).

Colocacéo de carga nas barras

Nao exceda a carga maxima especificada para a barra de tejadilho, barra de acessoérios
ou a carga maxima recomendada pelo fabricante do veiculo.

Carga maxima no tejadilho = peso das barras de tejadilho + peso das barras de
acessorios + peso da carga.

A carga deve ser distribuida uniformemente com o centro de gravidade mais baixo
possivel.

A carga nado deve ultrapassar substancialmente a superficie de carga das barras de
tejadilho.

Conducéo do veiculo e regulamentos

A velocidade de condugéo deve ser adequada a carga transportada e aos limites de
velocidade oficiais. Na auséncia de quaisquer limites de velocidade, recomendamos uma
velocidade maxima de 130 km/h (80 mph).

Ao transportar qualquer carga, a velocidade do veiculo deve ter em conta todas as
condigdes, tais como o estado da estrada, a superficie da estrada, as condigbes
de trafego, o vento, etc. O comportamento do veiculo, as curvas, a travagem e a
sensibilidade aos ventos laterais alteram-se com a adigéo de cargas no tejadilho.

Se este produto tiver certificacéo todo-o-terreno, foi concebido e destina-se a ser
utilizado em estradas florestais, estradas de acesso ou outros terrenos nao técnicos

a velocidades moderadas. Nao deve ser utilizado em atividades de “rock-crawling”,
“jlumping”, “bogging” ou noutros terrenos técnicos para atividades todo-o-terreno.
Quando utilizar produtos com certificagéo todo-o-terreno com produtos sem certificagéo
todo-o-terreno, siga sempre os avisos e restrigdes indicados nas instru¢gdes do produto
sem certificagéo todo-o-terreno.

Manutencéo

A barra de acessorios deve ser cuidadosamente limpa e mantida, especialmente durante
os meses de inverno. Utilize apenas uma solugéo de agua e liquido normal de lavagem
de automéveis sem qualquer alcool, lixivia ou aditivos de aménio.

Por razbes de economia de combustivel e de seguranca dos outros utilizadores da
estrada, a barra de acessorios e a barra de tejadilho devem ser retiradas quando nao
estiverem a ser utilizadas.

Inspecione periodicamente a barra de acessoérios quanto a danos. Substitua as pegas
perdidas, danificadas ou gastas. Utilize apenas pecas de substituicdo originais obtidas
junto de um especialista, concessionario ou fabricante.

Quaisquer alteragdes efetuadas nas barras de tejadilho e barras de acessérios, bem
como a utilizagédo de pegas de substituicdo ou acessoérios diferentes dos fornecidos
pelo fabricante, implicam a anulagéo da garantia do fabricante e a responsabilidade por
quaisquer danos materiais ou acidentes. Estas instrugdes devem ser escrupulosamente
respeitadas e s6 devem ser utilizadas as pegas originais fornecidas.

Para substituir as chaves perdidas ou defeituosas, tome nota dos nimeros de fechadura
e de chave abaixo e registe-os em www.yakima.com.

- J




\

/ BAXHbLIE NMPEAYNPEXAEHUA

/

DOLEZITE UPOZORNENIA

YcrtaHoBka 6araxHuka

Mnoxo 3aKpenneHHbIN rpy3 U HEMPaBUIIbHO YCTAHOBIEHHbIE GaraXHUKU 1
NPUHAANEXHOCTM Ha Kpbllle MOryT ocrnabHyTh BO BPeMs NOE3AKM U CTaTb NPUYMHOW
cepbesHbIx npoucluecTauil! MoaToMy ycTaHOBKa, NMOrpy3ska 1 UCNONb30BaHWUE AOMKHbI
BbINOSHATLCS| B COOTBETCTBUW C MHCTPYKLMSIMU Ha U3AENUE U aBTOMOGUIb.

B pononHeHne K 3TUM UHCTPYKLIMAM NPOCMOTPUTE MHCTPYKLIMM MO MOHTaXy GaraxHuka
Ha KpblLLE, a TaKkKe UHCTPYKLMM NO dKcnnyaTalmy aBToMobuns.

OTU MHCTPYKUMK CrieyeT XpaHUTb BMECTE C MHCTPYKLMSIMI MO 3KCnIyaTaumum
TPaHCMOPTHOTO CPELCTBa U BO3UTL B aBTOMOGUINE NpU UCMONb30BaHUM U B AOPOTE.

B uensx Bawen co6cTBeHHOM 6e30nMacHOCTM criegyeT UCMOob30BaTh Ha KPbILLE TONMbKO
GaraxkHVku1, pas3peLLeHHbIE K MPUMEHEHMIO C BalLM aBTOMOGUeM.

[Insi Gara)kHMKOB Ha KpblILUe, Y KOTOPbIX He yKa3aHo pacCTosiHUE MexXay nepenHen v
3ajHew nonepevynHamu, paccTostHne AOMKHO COCTaBnsATb He meHee 700 MM nnu BbITb
Kak MOXHO 6onbLwMM. MNpocKM y4ecTb, YTO BHOCUTL M3MEHEHUSI B CUCTEMY KpPEMNneHNs
GaraxHvka (Hanpvmep, cBeprieHe A0NOMHUTENbHBIX OTBEPCTUI) 3anpeLleHo.

MpoBepbTe AeTanu kpenexa v rpy3 Ha npegmeT NOTHOTO KpernneHus u
DYHKLMOHMPOBAHUSE:

. Mepen Hayanom ntoboin noesgku.

. Mocrne noeaaky Ha KOPOTKOE PacCTOsIHWUE MocHe YCTaHOBKM BaraXHuka unu rpysa.
. C perynsipHbIMW HTEpBanamu npu AnuTerbHbIX Noe3akax.

. Yawe npoBepsATb Ha HEPOBHOW MECTHOCTU.

. Mocne nepepbiBa B Noesake, B Te4eHWe KOTOPOro aBToMoburib octasarncst 6e3

npucmoTpa (NpoBepUTL NOBPEXAEHNE BCMEACTBIUE BMELLATENLCTBA U3BHE).

Harpy3ska Ha 6araxHuk

He npeBbiluaiite MakcuManbHyto Harpy3ky, ykasaHHyto Ans 6araxHuka Ha Kpblle, a
TakKe MakCMMarbHY0 Harpy3ky, PEKOMeHA0BaHHY0 Npon3BoanTerieM aBToMobuns.
MakcmmanbHas Harpy3ka Ha Kpbille = Bec 6araxHuka Ha KpbliLle + BEC JOMONMHUTESbHbIX
npucnocobnexui + Bec rpysa.

py3 gomkeH BbITb paBHOMEPHO pacnpeerneH ¢ kak MOXHO 6onee H13Ko
PacnonoXeHHbIM LIEHTPOM TSXKECTU.

'py3 He [OMKeH 3HAaYMTENbHO BbICTYNaTb 3a Npeaerbl HeCyLLel NOBEPXHOCTU Ha KpbILLe.

BoxaeHve aBTomobuna v npasuna

CKOpOCTb ABUXEHUSI AOIHKHA COOTBETCTBOBATL NEPEBO3NMOMY rpy3y U oduLmanbHbIM
orpaHUYeHNsIM CKOpOCTU. B OTCyTCTBME OrpaHYeHNin CKOPOCTU Mbl PEKOMEHAYEM
OBUraTbCs C MakCMmarbHOM ckopocTbio 80 Munb B Yac (130 km/y).

Mpu nepeBo3ke noboro rpy3a npu Beibope CKOPOCTN aBTOMOOUNSA crnedyeT y4YuTbiBaTh
BCE YCIOBWS, Takme kak COCTOSIHWE [OPOru, MOBEPXHOCTb JOPOXHOrO MOSIOTHA, YCIOBUS
[ABWXEHWSI, BETEp U T.4. YNpaensiemMocTb aBToMobunsi, noBeAeHve Ha NoBopoTax,
TOPMOXEHWE U YyBCTBUTENBHOCTb K GOKOBOMY BETPY M3MEHSIIOTCS npu AobasneHun
rpy3a Ha KpbiLly MaLUWHBbI.

Ecnun aaHHbIN NpoayKT cepTMdrLMpOoBaH ANt BHEAOPOXHOTO NPUMEHEHWSI, OH paccuuTaH
1 npegHasHaveH Ans UCMOoMNb30BaHWs Ha NECHbIX Aoporax, NoAbe3AHbIX MyTsX 1

MHBIX HE TEXHUYECKMX y4acTKax MECTHOCTM C yMepeHHON ckopocTbio. Ero He cnepyet
MCrnonb3oBaTh B @BTOMOGWIIbHBIX COPEBHOBAHMSIX HA CUIMBbHO NEpeceYeHHON KaMeHUCTON
no4Bse (POK-KPOYNUHT), AN NPEOAONEHUsl NPenaTCTBUA, B 60N0TUCTON MECTHOCTMN

1 Ha NpoYMX TeXHUYeCKUX y4acTkax 6e3fnopoxbs. MNpu NCronb3oBaHMM NPOAYKTOB,
cepTUdULMPOBaHHbBIX AS BHEAOPOXHOTO ABWXEHUS C HE CepTUPULIMPOBaHHBIMN

ans 6e3nopoxbsa n3genvsMu, Bcerga cobnogante TpeboBaHna npegynpexaeHnin n
OrpaHUYEHWi, yKasaHHbIX B MHCTPYKLMSIX ANs He CepTUULIMPOBaHHBIX Ans 6e300poxbst
n3genwi.

O6cnyxumBaHne

[ononHuTenbHble npucnocobrexus ans 6araxa crnegyeT TWaTenbHO YACTUTb U1
obcnyxmBaTb, 0COGEHHO B 3MHME MecsiLpbl. Micnonb3ayinTe Tonbko BOAHbIA pacTBoOp
CTaHAApPTHbIX XWAKOCTEN ANs MOWKN aBTOMOBUNENn, He coaepxalumx cnupta, 4obaBok
Ons oTOEeNUBaHWS UM aMMOHUS.

W3 coobpaxeHnit 3koHOMUM TonnmuBa 1 6€30MacHOCTM APYrMX YHaCTHUKOB JOPOXHOMO
[ABWXKEHWs criefyeT CHUMaTh 6araxHUK 1 MpUCNocoBneHns C KpbILLK, KOTAa OHU He
MCMonb3yioTCsi.

MNeproanyeckn ocmaTpmBaiiTe peNNMHIA Ha NpegmeT NoBpeXaeHWn. 3ameHsnTe
yTepsiHHble, MOBPEXAEHHbIE NN N3HOLWEHHbIe AeTanu. McnonbayiiTe Tonbko
opuriHanbHble 3anacHble YacTu OT CKIaACKoro crneuuanucTa, Aunepa um
npoussoauTensi.

BHeceHune niobbix M3MeHeHWN B GaraxHNKu U AOMNOMHUTENbHbBIE PEVNWNHIN, @ Takke
MCMonNb30BaHWE 3anacHbIX YacTel U NPUHAANEXHOCTEN, KPOMe NOCTaBMsiEMbIX
NPOV3BOAUTENEM, BEAET K aHHYIIMPOBAHWMIO rAapaHTUK 1 OTBETCTBEHHOCTU NPOU3BOAUTENS
3a MaTepuanbHbIi ylepb unm HecyacTHble cryyaun. Bam cnegyet HeYKOCHUTENBHO
cobntogatb 3TU MHCTPYKLMW U UCMOSb30BaTh TOMbKO OPUrMHANbHbIE 3anacHble YacTu.

[nsi 3ameHbl YTEPAHHbIX nUnn ,EledJeKTHbIX KroYen 3anuiumnTe Huxe HOMepa 3amMKa u

woqa, a Takxke 3aperucTpupynTe nx no agpecy www.yakima.com.

Instruction #1036301C-15/17

MontaZz nosica

Nedostato¢ne zaisteny naklad a nespravne namontované stre$né nosice a nosice
prisluSenstva sa mdézu pocas jazdy uvolnit a spdsobit vazne nehody! Preto sa
montaz, manipulacia a pouzivanie musia vykonavat v stlade s navodom na
pouzitie vyrobku a vozidla.

Okrem tychto pokynov si precitajte navod na montaz streSného nosica a navod na
obsluhu vozidla.

Tieto pokyny by sa mali uchovavat spolu s navodom na obsluhu vozidla a mali by
byt uchovavané vo vozidle po€as pouzivania a na ceste.

V zaujme vlastnej bezpecénosti by ste mali pouzivat len streSné nosice, ktoré su
povolené na pouzitie s vasim vozidlom.

V pripade stre$nych nosicov, ktoré neuvadzaju vzdialenost medzi prednymi a
zadnymi prie€nikmi, musi byt vzdialenost minimalne 700 mm alebo €o najvacsia.
Upozoriiujeme, Ze zmeny (napr. dodato¢né vftanie otvorov) v systéme upevnenia
nosica prisluSenstva nie su pripustné.

Skontrolujte, €i upeviiovacie kovanie a zataz tesne priliehaju a funguju:

Pred zacCiatkom kazdej cesty.

Po prejdeni kratkej vzdialenosti po montazi nosi¢a alebo nakladu.

Pri dihSich cestach v pravidelnych intervaloch.

Castejsie na nerovnom teréne.

Po preruseni jazdy, po¢as ktorej bolo vozidlo ponechané bez dozoru
(skontrolujte, ¢i nedos$lo k poSkodeniu spésobenému vonkaj$im zasahom).

Zatazenie nosi¢ov

Neprekradujte maximalne zatazenie uréené pre stresny nosic, nosi¢ prislusenstva
alebo maximalne zatazenie odport¢ané vyrobcom vozidla.

Maximalne zatazenie strechy = hmotnost streSného nosi¢a + hmotnost nosic¢ov
prislusenstva + hmotnost nakladu.

Naklad by nemal podstatne presahovat loznu plochu stre$ného nosica.

Jazda vozidlom a predpisy

Rychlost jazdy musi byt prispésobena prepravovanému nakladu a oficialnym
povolenym rychlostiam. Ak neexistuju Ziadne obmedzenia povolenej rychlosti,
odporu¢ame maximalnu rychlost 130 km/h (80 mph).

Pri preprave akéhokolvek nakladu musi rychlost vozidla zohladrovat vSetky
podmienky, ako je stav cesty, povrch vozovky, dopravné podmienky, vietor atd'.
Ovladatelnost vozidla, zatacanie, brzdenie a citlivost na bo¢ny vietor sa zmenia s
pridanim nakladu na streche.

Ak je tento vyrobok certifikovany pre terénne pouzitie, je navrhnuty a ur€eny na
pouzivanie na lesnych obsluznych cestach, pristupovych cestach alebo inych
netechnickych terénoch pri miernej rychlosti. Nema sa pouzivat pri lezeni po
skalach, skakani, v mociaroch alebo v inych technickych terénoch. Pri pouzivani
vyrobkov certifikovanych pre terénne pouzitie s vyrobkami necertifikovanymi pre
terénne pouzitie vzdy dodrziavajte upozornenia a obmedzenia uvedené v navode
na pouzitie vyrobku necertifikovaného pre terénne pouZzitie.

Udrzba

Nosi¢ prislusenstva by sa mal starostlivo Cistit a udrziavat, najma po¢as zimnych
mesiacov. PouZivajte iba roztok vody a Standardného umyvacieho prostriedku pre
automobily bez alkoholu, bielidla alebo amonnych prisad.

Z dovodu Uspory paliva a bezpecnosti ostatnych G€astnikov cestnej premavky by
sa mal nosi€ prisluSenstva a stre$ny nosi¢ odstranit, ked sa nepouziva.

Pravidelne kontrolujte, i nie je nosi¢ prisluSenstva poskodeny. Vymerite stratené,
poskodené alebo opotrebované diely. Pouzivajte len originalne nahradné diely
ziskané od odbornika, predajcu alebo vyrobcu.

Akékolvek zmeny vykonané na streSnych nosi¢och a nosi¢och prislusenstva, ako
aj pouzitie inych nahradnych dielov alebo prislusenstva, ako su dodané vyrobcom,
vedu k zaniku zaruky vyrobcu a zodpovednosti za akékolvek materidlne Skody
alebo nehody. Tieto pokyny by ste mali presne dodrziavat a pouzivat len dodané
originalne diely.

Ak chcete vymenit stratené alebo poskodené kluce, zapiste si nizSie uvedené &isla
zamkov a klt€ov a zaregistrujte ich na adrese www.yakima.com.

- J




/

VIKTIGA VARNINGAR

4 A

BAXIIMBI NONEPENXXEHHA

Montering av récken

Laster som inte har sakrats tillrackligt val och takskenor eller tillbehérsskenor som
inte har monterats pa ett korrekt satt kan lossna under resans gang och orsaka
allvarliga olyckor! Av den anledningen maste installationen, hanteringen och
anvandningen utforas enligt produkt- och fordonsanvisningarna.

Ga aven igenom monteringsanvisningarna for takracket och driftsanvisningarna for
fordonet.

Dessa anvisningar ska forvaras tillsammans med fordonets driftsanvisningar och
finnas med i fordonet nér det anvénds och du ar pa vag.

Med tanke pa din egen sakerhet ska du endast anvénda takskenor som ar
godkénda att anvandas pa ditt fordon.

Nar det galler takracken som inte har nagon specifikation om avstandet mellan
det framre och bakre tvarstaget ska avstandet uppga till minst 700 mm eller
langre om méjligt. Observera att det inte ar tillatet att &ndra pa (t.ex. extra borrhal)
tillbehodrsrackets monteringssystem.

Kontrollera tillbehéret och lasta sa att det sitter stramt och fungerar:

. Innan du aker ivag.
. Nar du har kort en kort stracka efter installationen av skenor eller last.
. | regelbundna intervall under léngre resor.

. Oftare vid tuff terrang.

. Nar en resa da fordonet har varit odvervakat har avbrutits (ar det viktigt att
kontrollera att det inte finns nagra skador som har uppstatt pa grund av yttre
paverkan.

Lasta rackena

Overskrid inte den maxlast som ar specificerad for takrécket, tillbehdrsracket eller
den maxlast som rekommenderas av fordonstillverkaren.

Max. taklast = takrackets vikt + tillbehdrsrackenas vikt + lastens vikt.

Lasten ska vara fordelad pa ett enhetligt satt med lagsta méjliga tyngdpunkt.
Lasten ska inte i nagon storre man skjuta ut utanfor takrackets lastyta.

Korning av fordonet och bestdmmelser

Den hastighet som kérs maste vara anpassad till den last som transporteras

och till allménna hastighetsbegransningar. Om det inte finns nagra
hastighetsbegransningar rekommenderas en maxhastighet pa 130 km/h (80 mph).

Nar en last transporteras maste man vid faststéllande av fordonets hastighet alltid
beakta alla férhallanden, t.ex. vaglaget, belaggningen, trafikférhallandena och
vinden osv. Vid taklaster paverkas hanteringen, kurvtagningen och bromsningen av
fordonet samt kansligheten for sidovindar.

Om den har produkten &ven far anvandas vid terrdéngkorning ar den utformad

och avsedd att framforas pa skogsvagar, tillfartsvagar eller i ndgon annan icke-
teknisk terrédng i mattlig hastighet. Den ska inte anvandas vid rock-crawling,

hopp, kérning i lera eller i nagra andra typer av icke-teknisk terrang. Folj alltid de
varningar och begrénsningar som finns angivna i anvisningarna fér den certifierade
terrdngkdrningsprodukten, da certifierade terrangkdrningsprodukter anvands
tillsammans med certifierade produkter som inte ar avsedda for terrdngkérning.

Underhall

Tillbehorsracket ska rengdras och underhallas varsamt och sarskilt under
vintermanaderna. Anvand endast en vattenbaserad I6sning och standard-
biltvattmedel utan alkohol, bleknings- eller ammoniaktillsatser.

Med tanke pé lagre forbrukning av bransle och andra vagtrafikanters sakerhet ska
tillbehdrsracket och takrécket tas bort nar dessa inte anvands.

Kontrollera periodvis att tillbehérsskenan inte ar skadad. Byt ut férlorade, skadade
eller slitna delar. Anvand endast originalreservdelar fran en lagerspecialist,
aterforsaljare eller tillverkare.

Andringar som har gjorts med takriackena och tillbehérsrickena samt anvandning
av reservdelar eller tillbehdr som inte tillhandahalls av tillverkaren orsakar att
tillverkarens garanti och ansvarsskyldighet fér materiella skador eller olyckor
forlorar sin giltighet. Du ska folja dessa anvisningar bokstavligen och endast
anvanda de medféljande originalreservdelarna.

Anteckna las- och nyckelnummer nedan och registrera dessa pa www.yakima.com.
for att kunna byta férlorade eller defekta nycklar.

\_

Instruction #1036301C-16/17

)

YcraHoBka 6araxHuika

MoraHo 3akpinneHuit BaHTax i HenpaBuIbHO BCTAHOBIEHI BaraxHuku 1 npunagas
Ha Aaxy MOXyTb ocnabHyTu nig Yac noisaku i NPpU3BECTN A0 CEPUO3HUX HELLACHUX
Bunagkis! ToMy BCTAHOBNEHHS, HaBaHTaXEHHS 1 eKcnnyaTawito Cnig NpoBOAUTA Y
BiANOBIAHOCTI A0 IHCTPYKUiM A0 BUpOOy Ta aBToMObGINs.

Y [ONOBHEHHS A0 LMX iHCTPYKLA NpodmTanTe iHCTPYKLiT 3 MOHTaXy HaraxHuka Ha
Aaxy, a Takox iHCTPYKLUio 3 ekcrinyaTtauii asTomobins.

Lli iHcTpykuii cnip 36epirat pasom i3 iHCTpYKUisIMU 3 ekcnnyaTaLii TpaHCNopTHOroO
3acoby 11 BO3TW B aBTOMODINI N 4ac BUKOPUCTaHHS Ta B JOPO3i.

13 MipkyBaHb BaLLoi BnacHoi 6e3neku cnig BUKOPUCTOBYBATH Ha AaXy BUHATKOBO
BarakHuku, cxsaneHi 4o 3aCTOCyBaHHS i3 BaMm aBTomobinem.

[nsa GaraxHWKiB Ha axy, y SKUX He 3a3HaveHa BiACcTaHb MiX NepeaHboto i
3a[HbOI NMonepevnHamu, BiACTaHb Mae CTaHOBUTK He MeHLwe 700 MM 4yn mae ByTn
sikomora binbLuoto. Bepite A0 yBarn 3a6opoHy BHOCUTM 3MiHU B CUCTEMY KPIiNMeHHS
GaraxkHuka (Hanpvknag, cBepaneHHst 4oAaTKoBUX OTBOPIB).

MepeBipanTe aetani KpinneHHs i BaHTaX LLIOAO LWinbHOT dikcauii Ta
YHKLOHYBaHHS:

. Mepen noyaTkoM Byab-sKoi NOT3aKN.

. Micns noi3gku Ha KOPOTKY BiACTaHb NiCNs BCTAHOBMNEHHS GaraxHuka ymn
KPINSeHHsi BaHTaxy.

. 13 perynsipHumu iHTepBanamu nig vyac TpuBanux Noi3Aok.

. MepeBipaTh YacTille y HepiBHIN MiCLLEBOCTI.

. Micns nepepsu y noi3aui, nig Yac skoi aBToMobink 3anvwascs 6e3 Harnsay
(NepeBipATU Ha NOLUKOMKEHHS B Pe3ynbTaTi 30BHILLUHBLOTO BTPYYaHHS).

HapaHTaxeHHs Ha GaraxHuk

He nepeBuLLyinTe MakcMManbHe HaBaHTaXEHHS, 3a3HaqeHe Ans 6araxHuka

Ha [axy, a TakoX MakcMmarbHe HaBaHTaXXEeHHsI, PEKOMEHA0BaHe BUPOBGHMKOM
aBToMObins.

MakcumanbHe HaBaHTaXEHHA Ha Aaxy = Bara baraxkHuka Ha Jaxy + Bara
[00aTKOBOrO NpUNaaas + Bara BaHTaxy.

BaHTax cnig po3noainvTi piBHOMIPHO 3 IKOMOra HUXXYe po3TalloBaHUM LIEHTPOM
Baru.

BaHTax He Mae CyTTEBO BUCTYNaTK 3a MeXi TpuMarnbHOT MOBEPXHi Ha Aaxy.

BogiHHst aBTOMOGiNs | HOpMaTUBHI BUMOTH
LBnakicTe pyxy Mae BianoBiaaTv BaHTaxy, WO NepeBo3nTbCH, @ TakoX odiliiHm

06MeXeHHsIM LWBMAKOCTI. 3a BiACYTHOCTI 0BMeEXeHb LUBUAKOCTI MU pagumo
pyxatucst 3 MakcumanbHoto WweuakicTio 80 munb Ha roguHy (130 km/r).

Mig yac TpaHcnopTyBaHHS ByAb-AKOro BaHTaXy LWBUAKICTL aBTOMOGINA Mae
BignosigaTn BCiM yMOBaM, TakuM siK CTaH JOPOru, NOBEPXHSA AOPOXHLOrO MOMOTHA,
YMOBM pyXy, BiTep Towo. KepoBaHicTb aBTomMobinsi, noBeAiHka Ha NoBopoTax,
ranbMyBaHHs 1 YyTNMBICTb A0 GiYHOrO BITPY MIHAOTLCA NICNst AoAaBaHHA BaHTaXy
Ha gax aBTomobing.

AKLWo faHui NpoaykKT cepTudpikoBaHO Ans No3aLunsaxoBoi ekcnnyarauii, BiH
pO3paxoBaHWi i NPU3HaYeHNn ANst BAKOPUCTaHHA Ha MiCOBUX Aoporax, Mg’ i3Hnx
wnsxax Ta iHWWX He TeXHIYHKX AinsiHkax MiCLLeBOCTi 3 MOMIPHOO LWBMAKICTHO.

Moro He cnif BUKOPUCTOBYBATU B @BTOMOBINBHUX 3MaraHHsaX Ha CyTTEBO
Kam'ssHucToMy 6e3a0pidoKi (POK-KPOYNIHT), ANS NogonaHHA nepeLukos, y 6onotucTin
MICLLEBOCTi Ta Ha iHLLIMX TEXHIYHUX AinsiHkax 6e3popixoks. Mig Yac ekcnnyatauii
NPOAYKTIB, cepTUMIKOBaAHNX AN NO3ALUMAXOBOrO PyXy 3 He cepTUMIKOBAHNMM

ans 6e3popixoks Bupobamu, 3aBxam 4OTPUMYATECS BUMOT Y NONEPEKEHHSIX i
06MeXeHHsIX, 3a3HayYeHnX B iIHCTPYKLiAX AN He cepTudikoBaHmx Ans 6e3nopixeks
BMpoGiB.

TexHiuyHe o6cnyroByBaHHS
[opnaTkoBe npunagas ans Garaxy cnig ctapaHHO YMCTUTKM 11 ob6cnyrosyBaTtu,

0cobnunBo B 3MMOBI MicsiLli. BUKkopucToByiiTe Tinbku BOQHUIA PO34MH CTaHAAPTHUX
pianH Anst MUTTA aBTOMOOGINIB, O HE MICTATb CNUPT, 4OAATKW AN BiabintoBaHHs
un amiak.

13 MipkyBaHb eKoHOMIT nanuea i 6e3neku iHWNX yYacHUKIB JOPOXHBOrO pyXy cnif
3HiMaTK GaraxkHvK i npunagas 3 Aaxy, Konv BOHW He BUKOPUCTOBYIOTHLCS.
MepiognyHo ornsiganTe penniHrn Ha NnpeaMeT noLKomkeHb. MiHsaiTe BTpayeHi,
NOLLKOAXEHI YM 3HOLLEHi AeTani. BukopncTosyiTe TinbKu opuriHansHi 3an4actuHu
Bif CKnaacbKoro cneuianicta, gunepa yYv BUpobHuka.

BHeceHHs1 6yab-sikux 3MiH y Gara>kH1ku | [OAATKOBI PEMiHMU, a TakoX
BMKOPUCTaHHS 3an4acTuH i Npunaaas, okpiM Tux, Lo nocTavyae BUPOOHMK,
npu3Beae A0 aHynioBaHHS rapaHTii 1 BiANoBiAansHOCTi BUpoGHUKa 3a MaTepiasbHi
30WTKM YW HelacHi Bunaaku. Bam cnig HeyxunbHO AOTPUMYBaTUCS LMX IHCTPYKLIN i
BUKOPWCTOBYBATW BUHSITKOBO OpUriHamnbHi 3an4acTuHu.

[ns 3amiHn BTpayeHux abo AedeKkTHNX KIoUiB 3anuLiTb HUXKYe HOMepa 3amka i
KIntoYa, a Takox 3apeecTpynTe ix 3a agpecoro www.yakima.com.

- J




www.yakima.com

YAKIMA PRODUCTS, INC.
4107 KRUSE WAY
LAKE OSWEGO, OR
97035-2541
USA
888.925.4621
yakima.com/support

YAKIMA AUSTRALIA PTYLTD
17 Hinkler Court
Brendale, QLD 4500
Australia
1800 143 548
www.yakima.com.au
www.yakima.co.nz
www.yakima.eu

Instruction #1036301C-17/17



